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1.0 SUMMARY  
 
The Town of Saugeen Shores retained WalterFedy to review the condition of their aquatic facility and to 
provide a schematic level solution within the existing building to establish a preliminary level construction 
budget estimate for future planning. 
 
The condition survey is an extension of several smaller reports on selected aspects of pool condition. The 
entire natatorium was visually inspected and found to be in generally good condition for a 35 year old facility. 
 
The schematic solution entailed reconfiguring the existing space to fit general programming requests and 
current Ontario Building Code requirements. Future Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act guidelines 
were considered, but found to be too spacially onerous to incorporate. Upgrades included should provide a 
nominal 25 year life cycle. 
 
Construction costs for this entire deck are estimated at $4.4 million ($350/ft²) and project costs extend this 
figure to $4.9 million. 
 
Detractive aspects of this program include closure of the facility for almost a year during construction and 
spacial constraints which limit expansion opportunities. 
 
Attractive aspects of renovating this facility are significant improvements in function, operation and 
maintenance. It is also the least expensive way to provide local aquatic programming for the municipality for 
the next 25 years. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
2.1 SCOPE 
 
This report, known as Phase IV, is the fourth in a series of reports, commissioned by Saugeen Shores, used 
in determining the future direction of aquatic services in the municipality. 
 
The report updates previous condition reports for the pool and indicates shortcomings relative to current 
requirements. 
 
The second part of the report formulates schematic level solutions for issues noted, and provides construction 
cost estimates for these upgrades. 
 
2.2 FACILITY DESCRIPTION 
 
The facility was constructed in the mid 1970’s. Kyles, Kyles & Garratt Architects from Stratford originally 
designed the facility. Since the original construction, no major renovations have taken place.  The existing 
pool is 37’-0” wide by 82’- 0” long. The pool is currently used by the public and the adjoining high school. The 
change rooms at the Centennial Pool are dedicated to pool patrons. 
 
2.3 ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY 
 
2.3.1 Introduction 

 
The building condition assessment is based on visual examinations performed in August 2011 by 
WalterFedy’s Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, and Electrical disciplines and by reviewing original 
drawings.  This assessment does not include hazardous materials review or inspection. 
 
The observations in this report were made using non-destructive methods through existing access points.  
Existing drawings provided by Saugeen Shores were also used to supplement site observations. 
 
The guiding principles of this study is based upon the document from the national Research Council of 
Canada (NRC) “Protocols for Building Condition Assessment” published by The Institute For Research in 
Construction (IRC).  Ontario Building Code (OBC) updated edition in 2006 is also referenced in this study. 
 
The following report is a general guide only and is not intended to be used as a document for construction.  
More precise estimated costs can be provided at a later date if the proposed remedial work is to be 
implemented.   

 
2.4 LIMITATION OF STUDY 
 
This study does not include hazardous materials review or inspection.  A previous hazardous materials study 
has been referenced and an abatement allowance has been included.    
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3.0 EXISTING BUILDING CONDITIONS 
 
3.1 STRUCTURAL  
 
The Saugeen Shores centennial pool built in the early 1970’s, was constructed utilizing reinforced concrete, 
load bearing masonry and open web steel joist.  The scope of the structural review was limited to the 
accessible building structure in the pool area, showers and change rooms, and adjacent storage and office 
spaces. 
 
The existing roof of the pool building consists of 1.5 inch acoustical metal deck spanning approximately six 
feet between the open web steel joists.  Although no signs of deterioration of the metal deck could be seen, 
the slots in the webs of the deck could allow moisture from the pool to get trapped in the deck flutes.  The 
moisture transfer into the deck flutes could result in unseen deterioration of the metal deck and roofing 
membrane from the underside.  The open web steel joist span the entire 57 foot width of the pool, have a 
depth of 30 inches and were spaced at approximately six foot centres. The roof was free of heavy mechanical 
equipment with only an exhaust fan located in the centre as well as some lighting suspended from the joists.  
A rope swing was attached to the bottom chord of one of the joist with no additional reinforcing added. 
 
The construction of the pool building utilized the perimeter masonry block walls as load bearing elements.  
The condition of the masonry walls varied throughout the pool perimeter, however the majority of the masonry 
that could be seen is in relatively good condition with the exception of some localized areas.  The top 16 feet 
of the masonry wall above the concrete retaining wall is acoustic block.  At some point in the past, the voids in 
the acoustic block were filled.  It is unknown as to why this may have been done.  Cracking in the mortar 
joints could be seen in the east end of the south wall above the high level window.  This cracking in the 
masonry did not appear to be of immediate structural concern; however, this area should be looked at further 
to fully understand the reason behind this cracking.  In a few locations the steel lintels in the masonry wall 
showed some signs of minor corrosion. 
 
The pool structure is built into the side of a hill which required portions of the perimeter walls to act as 
retaining walls holding back the earth on the exterior of the building.  The retaining wall is approximately 12 
feet high and is 12 inches thick at the top.  It was noted that at some locations the paint on the wall is peeling 
and small cracks in the concrete are visible.  The peeling paint may be a result of moisture penetrating 
through the cracks in the concrete as a result of ineffective waterproofing on the exterior of the wall.  The wall 
had no visible signs of structural deterioration; however, it could only be viewed from the interior of the 
building. The pool deck is built as a slab on grade and remains in relatively good condition.  In some locations 
there has been work completed on the floor drains and a portion of the concrete has been cut out and 
replaced.  Small patches have been made in areas where equipment had been fastened to the slab but is no 
longer in that location.  The pool deck did not show significant signs of deterioration and will be tiled which will 
cover any aesthetic issues. We observed no significant structural issues in the pool tank. The slab on grade in 
the filtration room has some signs of surface wear and staining but no structural concerns could be seen. 
 
The filtration room, staff room and an office space are located at the east end of the pool structure.  These 
rooms are built into the side of a hill and the roof of these rooms is below grade with grass and asphalt 
landscaping above.  The underground portion of the building is built with reinforced concrete walls and roof 
slab.  Rooms are separated by block partition walls with the wall separating the filter room and storage room 
being a load bearing element.  Where the walls and ceiling could be viewed, the reinforced concrete did not 
show visible signs of deterioration or distress. 
 
The change rooms and lifeguard office is located in the attached school building on north side of the pool.  
The rooms are constructed with load bearing masonry with a cast in place reinforced concrete second floor 
slab above.  The masonry was painted with no signs of visible cracking observed.  The ceiling had some 
signs of honey combing which would have been the original condition.  The shower areas had a drywall 
ceiling which did not allow for a visual inspection of the structure above. 
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3.2 BUILDING ENVELOPE  

 

3.2.1 Roofs 
 
The area over the pool is a loose laid ballasted EPDM membrane roofing system.  Two roof drains were 
observed at opposite ends of the roof closest to the south parapet.  Two gas lines run across the roof surface, 
and one exhaust fan was observed at approximately centre of the roof area (See Photo A001, Appendix A). 
Since the building assessment survey was conducted using non-destructive methods, no roof test cuts were 
undertaken to positively identify roof assembly materials.  A small tear in the roof membrane at the exhaust 
fan did make it possible to determine that the roof was comprised of two layers of 2” polystyrene insulation 
over what appeared to be a previously installed BUR roofing system (See Photo A002, Appendix A). The roof 
membrane visually appeared to be in good condition, with the exception of the aforementioned tear which 
should be repaired.  It should be noted that if existing parapet height is increased, the roof assembly will need 
to be removed and replaced approximately 4’-0” in from the building edge around the entire roof perimeter 
where parapet is reworked. 
 
The existing construction drawings indicate that the structure of the roof is sloped to direct water towards the 
roof drains.  As no rain had fallen the day of the assessment, potential ponding of rainwater was unable to be 
observed which would give indication of insufficient roof slope.  It should be noted that prolonged ponding of 
water on a roof increases the potential for roof leaks and may accelerate the deterioration of the roof 
assembly; further observations are required to determine if this is the case. 
 
The existing parapet consists of a gravel stop, approximately 3” in height along three sides, and a built-up 
parapet of approximately 10” in height separating the school and pool roofs. The function of a parapet is to 
contain ponding water on the roof during inclement weather involving strong winds and accumulating rain. 
Existing gravel stop parapet configuration and height is insufficient to contain accumulating water on the roof 
and therefore should be replaced. Flashings have drips which direct water away from the face of the building 
perimeter and appeared to be in good condition. 
 
Numerous coniferous trees abut the north edge of the pool roof (See Photo A003, Appendix A) some of the 
branches have grown over the roof surface and are shedding both needles and pine cones onto the roof 
surface (See Photos A004 & A005, Appendix A).  As the needles decay they hold moisture against the roof 
membrane which may accelerate the deterioration of the roof assembly.  Similarly germination of the seeds 
may result in saplings growing in between the roof ballast; roots may damage the roof assembly.  Needles 
and pine cones should be removed and branches cut back to prohibit future soiling of the roof surface. 
 
3.2.2 Walls 
 
The building envelope is comprised of various building components that separate the external environment 
from the interior. An effective building envelope has to restrict heat transfer, by appropriate thermal barrier, 
control air transmission by air and vapour barriers, and prevent water penetration with an efficient rain screen. 
While significant thermal transfer can occur in an air-tight building, by radiation and conduction, outward 
moisture migration mostly happens by air transportation. To prevent water penetration, the exterior surface of 
the envelope has to be an effective rain screen.  This requires relatively impervious materials be used with 
proper flashings to shed water away from the building’s face, and appropriate sealants between the various 
components such as windows and doors on the exterior envelope. 
  
The building envelope design and construction is critical, to ensure and maintain an airtight building envelope. 
Evaporation from large surfaces of warm water, naturally leads to high relative humidity in the building 
enclosing the swimming pool. The leakage of warm humid air through the building envelope and accumulation 
of condensation within in the walls can degrade building components. The high levels of indoor humidity in a 
pool environment can deteriorate masonry materials through saturation and subsequent frost spalling. 
 
The majority of the building’s envelope consists of exterior masonry walls above grade, poured concrete 
below grade with glazed aluminum windows.  The balance of the envelope is provided by the roof assembly.  
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The natatorium is constructed into a hill along two sides. The north and east walls to approximately 12’-8” 
above the pool deck are constructed of poured reinforced concrete.  The interior surface has been parged 
and painted to prevent wetting.  Several cracks in the concrete were observed and flaking paint finish is 
predominant (See Photos A007, 008 & 009, Appendix A).  Above the 12’-8” dimension the exterior wall is 
above grade with exposed acoustical concrete block on the interior surface.   The acoustical flutes appeared 
to have been filled with concrete perhaps a solution to correct past moisture migration issues (See Photo 
A006, Appendix A).  Generally the interior walls appeared soiled, flaking paint and small cracks were 
observed throughout 
 
Along the west face and a portion of the north-west end of the natatorium the enclosing wall is primarily above 
grade.  Exposed concrete block extends from approximately 4’-0” above the pool deck to the underside of the 
roof deck.  Flaking paint and small cracks similar to the north and east walls was observed.  It should be 
noted that at the roof level, several bricks along the west wall had spalled faces (See Photos A011 & A012, 
Appendix A).  Brick spalling is often the result of water migrating through the wall assembly from the inside-
out because of a break in the air/vapour membrane or vice versa because of poor roof parapet detailing.  
Water trapped in the porous brick freezes in winter and expands causing the face of the brick to spall off. The 
seal between the roof deck and the wall appeared not continuous, offering a path for the highly humid air of 
the pool to enter the wall assembly where condensation is likely to occur resulting in moisture getting caught 
in the bricks.   
 
Efflorescence was observed at several locations around the building envelope. Efflorescence is indicative of a 
moisture migration issue and if gone untreated can cause deterioration. Water infiltrates the block or concrete 
and dissolves the minerals contained within. As water evaporates from the surface of the wall the mineral 
deposits are left behind, thus efflorescence crystals grow. Although efflorescence is generally a visual 
problem, if the efflorescence crystals grow inside the surface of the masonry, it can cause spalling, the salt 
pushes from the inside out and can eventually cause crumbling and deterioration.  (See Photos A013, A014 & 
A015, Appendix A) 
 
The remaining walls enclosing the pool are interior load bearing masonry concrete block walls. The block 
extends from the pool deck floor to the underside of the metal roof deck. The interior block walls in the pool 
are painted to prevent wetting by splashing.  Similay the acoustical block flutes have also been in-filled.  The 
existing smaller rooms on the east and south side of the pool enclosing the dressing and storage rooms are 
load bearing masonry walls, and are either painted or have a tile finish to prevent wetting. 
 
3.2.3 Windows and Doors 
 
Due to the high level of indoor humidity in the pool, the interface between the windows, masonry wall 
assembly and roof assembly is critical to ensure continuity of the building envelope.   The thermal barrier 
(insulation) should be aligned with the double glazed unit to ensure continuity of the thermal plane and 
eliminate thermal breaks in the building envelope. An air/vapour barrier should exist in the wall assembly and 
at the roof level. A tie or transitional membrane should be in place to ensure continuity between these two 
building elements to form an airtight seal and prevent air leakage. 
 
A glazed hollow metal screen was observed at the north-west end of the pool.  A man door is contained within 
the screen and currently the only outside access to the pool without entering the adjacent high school. (See 
Photo A019, Appendix A) It was not able to be determined at time of review if the frame was insulated or 
thermally broken, glazed portions are double sealed clear glass units.  Although no cracks in the glass were 
visible, some of the panels have staining between the glass panes indicating that the seals have failed.  
Flaking paint on the frame was very common, most likely due to age and the elements (See Photo A020, 
Appendix A).  Caulking around the screen between the frame and the brick has also failed (See Photo A021, 
Appendix A).  The screen has reached the limit of its serviceable life and should be replaced. 
 
Hollow metal door frames are typically heavily corroded at pool deck level from high humidity and accelerated 
effects due to chemicals.  Corrosion was also observed at frame anchor points and door hardware (See 
Photos A022, 023 & 024, Appendix A).  Door openings were generally observed to be 3’-0” wide and should 
be widened to accommodate current accessibility design standards. 
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3.2.4 Floors and Ceilings 
 
The pool deck consists of an exposed concrete slab.  The concrete finish has been broomed to provide an 
anti-slip surface.  Several steel components on the pool deck where observed to have steel surface corrosion 
(See Photo A025, Appendix A).  Floor drains are present around the pool tank at regular intervals, it was 
observed that the deck was sloping to drains but actual slope was unable to be confirmed at time of visit. 
 
The ceiling in the pool area is exposed painted steel structure and metal roof deck. (See Photo A026, 
Appendix A); some flaking of the paint finish was observed which is likely due to the high humidity of the pool 
environment. 
 
The existing tiled floor in the wet areas of the change rooms were observed sloping to drains but actual slope 
was unable to be confirmed.  Tiles are of varying sizes, colours and shapes with varying finishes. As the tiles 
were not wet at time of review, slip coefficient was not able to be determined.  Further investigation required 
to confirm actual slopes and slip coefficients.  Grout joints are stained and have collected bacteria and dirt 
and should be cleaned for hygiene (See Photo A027 & 028, Appendix A). 
 
The presence of 4” high curbs at the entrances to the shower areas prohibits barrier free access.  These 
curbs should be removed and the floor resloped to prevent water exiting the wet shower areas.  
 
The ceiling in the pools change rooms is exposed painted concrete slab, and appears to be in fair condition.  
Existing services are surface mounted to the concrete slab and give and unfinished appearance to the ceiling. 
(See Photo A029, Appendix A).  
 
It is understood that a portion of the second floor of the existing attached high school could be taken over by 
the Centennial Pool programs.  The floors in this area consist primarily of a vinyl composite tile, with acoustic 
tile ceilings in a metal suspension system.  If this area is to be renovated, likely the finishes would need to be 
replaced. 
 
3.3 APPEARANCE AND FUNCTION  

 
3.3.1 Pool Tank 
 
The pool basin is constructed of a gunite base with a marmorite parging finish painted a white colour. (See 
Photo A030, Appendix A) and is comprised of three distinct bottom slopes. The first occurring where water 
depths are less than 4’-5”, was calculated to be 4%. The second slope where water depth is greater than 4’-5” 
but less than 6’-7” was calculated to be 10%. The third slope where water depth is greater than 6’-7” was 
calculated to be 36%.  All three slopes fall well within the 8, 33, and 50% slope maximums as set out by 
current code requirements.  It should be noted that % slopes are approximate as the bottom slopes were 
observed to be arcs rather than straight lines (See Photo A031, Appendix A) 
 
Pool markings are painted black directly on the marmorite finish, (See Photo A032, Appendix A), with the 
breakline painted red (See Photo A031, Appendix A).  A black disc of 6” diameter was observed at the lowest 
point of the pool (See Photo A034, Appendix A) but no other markings indicating such items as gravity fittings 
were observed. 
 
The existing recessed fittings to which a safety line supported by buoys can be attached are constructed of 
plastic sleeves recessed into the pool side wall with a steel bar for the attachment of the safety line.  Both of 
the fittings exhibited rust staining from the steel bars (See Photo A035, Appendix A).  Current codes require 
that the safety line be installed at least 12” from the top of the slope steeper than 8% towards the shallow end, 
this was observed to not be the case and as such the safety line should be relocated to meet this criteria. 
 
Six recessed pool skimmers equally spaced, parallel to long side of pool were observed, each with its own 
equalizer located directly below (See Photo A036, Appendix A). These simmers were connected to a 2” 
diameter return pipe at each location.  Existing skimmers are discoloured and the skimmer baskets were not 
installed at time of review (See Photo A037, Appendix A).  
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Twelve inlets were observed at various locations on each of the pool walls, approximately 16” below the water 
surface (See Photo A032, Appendix A).  Inlets are of a plastic material and appeared to be in fair condition. 
  
Two pool drains were observed at lowest point of pool bottom, spaced approximately 10’-0” apart. (See Photo 
A039, Appendix A) the drains appeared to be of a gravity type but were not interconnected via a manifold. 
These drains should be capable of emptying the pool within a 12 hour period.  The plastic grill covers used for 
these drains do not meet the required maximum 7mm opening dimension in any one direction, and showed 
significant signs of discolouration (See Photo A040, Appendix A).  
 
3.3.2 Natatorium 

 
Access into the natatorium is available internally via the existing change rooms, school gymnasium lobby and 
instructors office.  Locking devices on these doors prevent access to the pool deck when the pool is not in 
use. Hollow metal door frames are typically heavily corroded at pool deck level from high humidity and 
accelerated effects due to the chemicals.  Corrosion was also observed at frame anchor points and door 
hardware.  Direct external access is available at the north-west corner of the natatorium through a man door 
in a glazed screen (See Photo A019, Appendix A).  Grade is approximately 4’-0” above finished floor here and 
one must access the pool deck by descending a concrete flight of stairs (See Photo A042, Appendix A).   The 
rise and run of the stairs are well within OBC requirements but the handrail and guard height and spacing do 
not meet the requirements of the current code. 
  
Spectator seating is located along the west exterior wall of the natatorium, and extends along the full width of 
the wall.  Seating is constructed of folding aluminum bleacher type tiered seats.  Spectator seating is not 
separated from the rest of the pool deck and poses a hazard to spectators.  Having the spectator seating 
directly located on the pool deck also creates an opportunity for foreign contaminates to enter the pool tank. 
(See Photo A043, Appendix A) 
 
A public pool shall be surrounded by a hard-surfaced pool deck that shall, be not less than 5’-11” wide.  
Although the spectator seating was in its closed position at the time of review, it can be safely said that there 
is adequate space to accommodate the seating in its open position while still maintaining the required 5’-11” 
clear deck space.  Relocation of the spectator seating would increase the clear width should the actual 
dimension fall short of the required OBC minimum.  OBC clearance was adequate along the other three sides 
of the pool deck  
 
The pool deck is delineated form the pool tank by a band of ceramic tile approximately 8” wide (See Photo 
A044, Appendix A).  The tile is of grey colour and does not offer adequate contrast between the pool edge 
and that of the pool deck.  Markings on the pool deck at required shallow end, deep end, and breaks between 
gentle and steep bottom slopes were observed to be code compliant (See Photo A025, Appendix A).   
 
A hose bib is located adjacent to the pool deck beside the entrance to the male change room; its location is 
convenient for the flushing of the pool deck.  Hose bibs were also observed at each of the change rooms for 
flushing of down of washrooms, shower areas and passageways. 
 
A telephone is located on the south wall adjacent to the instructor’s office.  Instructions are located adjacent to 
the telephone on how to contact various local emergency services (See Photo A046, Appendix A).  An 
emergency stop button was not installed beside the telephone as required, but was located on the east wall 
adjacent to the mechanical room (See Photo A047, Appendix A). This is an important requirement for the 
safety of bathers and must be installed as per OBC requirements. 
  
Access into and out of the pool is via four pool access ladders, 2 at each end of the pool.  The shallow end 
has moulded plastic stair ladder rungs recessed in the side of the pool wall.  This type of access ladder is old 
technology should be replaced with a more current model. Stainless steel rails are mounted in floor sockets 
recessed at the pool deck (See Photo A044, Appendix A).  Surface corrosion was observed on both the floor 
sockets and the stainless steel rails.  The ladders accessing deep are constructed of moulded plastic rungs 
with stainless steel rails recessed into floor sockets at deck level.  These appeared to be in fair condition.   
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Older moulded plastic stair ladder rungs recessed in the side of the pool wall were also present and appeared 
to no longer be used and should be removed (See Photo A049, Appendix A).   
     
The diving board has been removed due to safety concerns and is not expected to be reinstalled. 
 
Lifeguard seating towers were observed at both the shallow and deep ends of the pool.  For this size of pool 
this is more than adequate.  The seats are elevated on a concrete pad which helps to prevent corrosion of the   
floor sockets.  The Lifeguard stations were observed to be in fair condition (See Photo A050, Appendix A).  
 
3.3.3 Accessibility 
 
Dressing rooms at the Centennial pool are shared between both the pool area and the adjoining high school 
gymnasiums.  Both male and female dressing rooms are of similar size and shape.  Access is available off an 
existing lobby also shared between the pool and the gymnasiums. Both dressing rooms do not meet minimum 
code requirements for accessibility.  It is recommended that both rooms be completely reconfigured in order 
to be brought up to current accessibility standards.   
 
Access to the second floor is available via two stairways located at opposite ends of the lobby between the 
pool and gymnasiums. One can also directly access the upper floor spaces from the outside along the east 
side of the pool building through a pair of exterior doors.  Apart from this entrance, there is no other barrier 
free access to the upper floor spaces.   
 
3.3.4 Parking 
 
Most of the parking for pool patrons is across Mill Creek Road at the curling club. Traffic can be a concern to 
pedestrians. The walkway from the street to the entrance has stairs which impede accessibility. 
 
3.4 MECHANICAL  

 
3.4.1 Plumbing 
 
City Water 
 
A 4” incoming water at the north side of Saugeen school, the water line enter the building through the existing 
school mechanical room #134 where the water meter is located.  
 
Domestic Hot Water 
 
 2” domestic hot water (DHW) is serving the pool change rooms, washrooms and filtration room. The 2” DHW 
line is coming from the school DHW system so no boiler or storage tank is dedicated to serve the pool 
 
Plumbing Fixtures 
 
Plumbing fixtures are in poor condition. 
 
There is a drinking fountain in the pool that appears to be in a good condition.  
 
Pool Water Filtering and Treatment Systems 
 
Water is taken from the pool to the filtration system via two drains covered by protective grilles located in the 
floor of the deep area of the pool as well as from box skimmers located lengthwise on the side of the pool (6 
locations, 3 at each side of the pool), the two drain lines are joined in one drain line in the filtration room. In 
addition to these two drain lines, there is a third drain line connected to the two pool drain lines that is 
disconnected and capped off. (See Photo M7, Appendix B) The water is pumped back into the pool via 
diffusers located at the perimeter of the pool. The OBC requires that pool inlet fittings are adjustable for 
direction and flow (This does not meet code). 
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The pool water supply and return piping is 3” diameter and appears to be all PVC or CPVC. There is a single 
7.5 HP self priming circulation pump. (See Photo M8, Appendix B) The pool make up water line has a Trident 
model BGR water meter that is found disconnected and left on in the room.  
 
The current filtration system consists of two sand filter tanks and pool water circulation pump. The water 
sanitization is done using a liquid chlorine dispensing system consists of two 150 GAL liquid chlorine tanks. 
(See Photo M9, Appendix B) The tanks are vented to the outside through 2” PVC lines run through the pool 
space to the outside. Also the tanks can be manually filled through 2” pipe terminated in a fill connection box 
located about 4” above grade outside on the pool west elevation. (See Photo M5, Appendix B) 
 
Emergency eyewash station exists in the pool filtration room but there is no hand sink. (See Photo M3, 
Appendix B) 
 
It was brought to our attention that after our site visit it was discovered that the pool is loosing large amount of 
water. It is our opinion that because the floor of the pool looks in good condition, the leak most likely would be 
from the piping. 
 
For pool water heating, there is one Lochinvar boiler (See Photo M10, Append B) in the school boiler room 
providing hot water to a wall mounted heat exchanger to the pool water. This location is not ideal as the pool 
staff have no access to this boiler room. The heat exchanger is A.E Leitoa name plate is shown that it was 
fabricated in 1974. (See Photo M8, Appendix B) 
 
Existing gas meter is located outside at the pools west elevator (See Photo M4, Appendix B). 
 
Drainage 
 
A 6” Sanitary drain line is serving the pool and connected to 8” Sanitary Sewer. There are two drains on the 
pool roof, drained into a 4” storm line which connected to a 10” storm line serving the school. 
 
3.4.2 Heating, Ventilation And Cooling (HVAC) 
 
The pool area is served by a Dectron unit model DS70-53 located on the pool deck. (See Photo M2 & M6, 
Appendix B) This unit is 6,500CFM mixed air unit. The supply air duct from the Dectron unit run along the 
perimeter, the air thrown in the space through number of holes distributed underside of the duct. Return air 
duct is located on one side of the pool close to filtration room with one return air grille, open ended duct and 
holes on the side of the duct. The return air mixes with outside air enters the building through a 40”X36” wall 
mounted louver. The Dectron unit is in a poor condition due to absorbing moisture on a daily basis due to its 
location. The Dectron unit is undersized, by today’s standard, by about 30%. This is a frequent occurrence on 
older designs.  
 
Ventilation to the pool is provided through side wall grilles connected to a duct work coming form the school 
HVAC systems.  
 
The change rooms are equipped with exhaust system that is connected to an existing heat recovery unit. The 
make up air comes to change rooms through transfer grilles that transfer air from the pool area to the change 
rooms.  
 
The heating to the pool area is provided by hot water radiator located along the south and west exterior walls. 
Hot water to the radiator provided from the school. 
 
A roof mounted Greenheck exhaust fan model GB-30-7 is serving the pool area appears to be in a good 
condition. (See Photo M1, Appendix B) 
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HVAC is provided to the pool filtration room, change room and the office through supply air duct served by the 
school HVAC systems. The air provided to the office is inadequate for temperature control; the wall A/C unit is 
installed to provide more cooling. There is a hot water heating radiators located at the perimeter of these 
rooms, one radiator in each room. Hot water to those radiators is provided from the school (Same boiler 
serving pool water heat exchanger).  
 
The pool ventilation room has a small wall mounted exhaust fan that is ducted to the outside through a duct 
runs to the pool area then to through the outside wall. This exhaust fan is not adequate to satisfy the pool 
filtration room requirement. (See Photo M3, Appendix B) 
 
3.4.3 Fire Suppression 
 
The building is not sprinklered and no standpipe system exists in the building. It was noted on site that there 
are few fire extinguishers at some areas. 
 
3.4.4 Controls 
 
There is no building automation system in the building. All equipment is individually controlled.  
  
3.5 ELECTRICAL  

 
3.5.1 Electrical Services 
 
The pool facilities electrical devices are serviced from distribution panels “PP7” and “LPN” (See Photo E6, 
Appendix C), which are flushed mounted in the block wall of the pool office. Panel “PP7” is rated at 225A, 
600V, 3 Phase and fed from distribution panel “PP5”. Panel “PP5” is fed by a 100A, 600V, 3 Phase circuit 
breaker from main distribution panel “PP1”. The main distribution panel “PP1” is located in the main 
mechanical room on the 2nd floor of the adjacent school. Panel “LPN” is rated at 225A, 208V, 3 Phase and 
fed from distribution panel “DPA” by a 200A, 208V, 3 Phase circuit breaker. The main distribution panel “DPA” 
is also located in the main mechanical room on the 2nd floor of the adjacent school.  
  
The existing distribution panels “PP7” and “LPN” appear to be outdated and finding replacement parts may be 
difficult. Also, due to its age my raise questions to reliability.  
 
There are existing 120 Volt GFCI receptacles along the perimeter of the pool area that are in good condition. 
However, existing wall receptacles and switches in mechanical and sauna rooms are in poor condition, and 
are showing visible signs of rust. In addition, the pump room (See Photo E9, Appendix C) has a number of 
electrical device/panels that should be further investigated to determine if they are still operational. 
 
The dehumidification unit serving the pool is fed from the motor control center (MCC) in the main mechanical 
room on the second floor of the adjacent school.  The disconnect switch and starter panel are located on the 
main pool deck (See Photo E1, Appendix C), which is not recommended and mandatory working clearances 
in front of the units have not been provided. 
 
3.5.2 Lighting 
 
The lighting in locker rooms, shower rooms, offices, pump room and pool deck are generally in good 
condition, although a number of lamps appear to be burnt out and should be replaced. Light fixtures located in 
locker, shower, office and pump rooms are all surface mounted fluorescent 1’x4’ light fixtures with two T8 
fluorescent lamps and lenses.  
 
The main lighting in the pool area (See Photo E3, Appendix C) consists of Metal Halide (MH) square and 
dome type high bay fixtures surface mounted to the pool structure and also some incandescent pendant 
fixtures. The MH dome lights are 4 years old, and in good condition. 
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The MH fixture produces white light that provides better visibility above the water and pool deck area. It 
appears that the MH fixtures do not have a quartz re-strike and in the event of a power failure, it will take 
several minutes to restore lighting after normal power has been restored..  
 
Lighting levels above the pool surface appear to meet/surpass the minimum code requirement of 20 FC.  
 
Pool deck lights are controlled by a lighting contactor in the pool office above the lighting panel. Underwater 
pool lights were not confirmed to be working and it should be reviewed whether these lights should be kept, 
removed or upgraded. 
 
The outdoor lighting fixtures (See Photos E4 & E5, Appendix C) are in bad condition and may not be 
providing adequate security lighting levels. 
 
3.5.3 Emergency Lighting 
 
The emergency lighting in the pool area and change rooms consists of batteries connected to remote heads 
and exit signs. Emergency lighting throughout the pool deck is insufficient. The exit signage in pool area and 
corridors are adequate and generally in good condition, although the location of some units should be 
reviewed. 

 
3.5.4 Fire Alarm 

 
There are insufficient audio and visual fire alarm devices in the locker, pump, shower, dressing rooms and 
pool deck area. The fire alarm is currently controlled by the adjacent school system.  
 
There is no independent fire alarm panel in the pool facility. There is no smoke detector in the pump room.  

 
3.5.5 PA System 
 
The paging system is outdated with old equipment installed in the pool office area. 
 
3.5.6 Clock System 
 
The clock system is in good condition.  
 
3.5.7 Security System 

 
The pool facility does not have an independent security system installed.  
 
3.5.8 Telephone System 
 
Staff confirmed that there is an independent telephone line serving the pool facility. 
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4.0 PROPOSED SOLUTIONS 
 
4.1 STRUCTURAL  
 
As part of upgrading the pool facility, there will be a large mechanical Air Handling Unit placed on the roof of 
the existing pool building.  The placement of the air handling unit will require the existing roof structure to be 
reinforced.  Approximately eight open web steel joist may need to be reinforced to support the additional 
mechanical unit weight and the associated increased snow loading.  Site measurements of the existing joist 
will be required so that an accurate structural design of the required reinforcing can be performed.  In 
conjunction with obtaining site measurements of the joists, a closer inspection of the condition of the roof 
structure should take place at this time. 
 
The condition of the masonry wall at the south-east corner of the pool area should be investigated further in 
order to determine the cause of the cracking.  Remediation work should be completed to repair the cracking in 
the masonry joints and to restore the masonry to a satisfactory condition.  The steel lintel above the high level 
window in this area should have the rust removed and a protective coating applied to protect against future 
corrosion.  The small shrinkage racking in the perimeter retaining walls are not of a structural concern and will 
be addressed architecturally. 
 
The north wall will have a number of new windows built into the existing wall.  Steel lintel beams will be 
required to support the masonry and brick veneer above the new windows. 
 
Architectural is proposing to create a viewing gallery on the second floor above the change room areas.  
Three existing windows will be removed to open the viewing gallery area to the pool.  The proposed design 
will remove the block piers between the existing windows creating an unobstructed view.  Removing the block 
piers will require a new steel beam lintel beam be installed above the new opening. 
 
Where portions of the slab on grade are required to be removed for new services, proper backfill and 
compaction will be required prior to pouring the new slab.   
 
Significant renovations are proposed in the existing change rooms, mechanical space, office space and 
second floor areas.  These renovations are outlined further in the remaining portion of the report.  The 
structural implications of these renovations have been considered at a schematic level to ensure that all the 
proposed architectural layout changes are possible while not adversely affecting the structural performance of 
the building.  Based on the proposed architectural sketches a preliminary structural review was completed to 
determine the feasibility of these renovations.  The cost estimate included has accounted for the required 
structural components. 
 
Prior to commencing with the upgrades and renovations proposed in this report, a detailed structural design 
for the proposed building modifications will be required.   A complete set of structural and architectural 
drawings for the school portion of the building will be essential to ensure that the proper structural design can 
be completed. 
 
4.2 BUILDING ENVELOPE 

 
4.2.1 Roofs 
 

� Remove existing stone ballast and EPDM roof assembly down to existing metal deck, exposing any 
corroded areas.  Clean and provide painted galvanneal coating locally to any damaged areas 

� Replace existing gravel stops with taller built-up wood parapet, and install appropriate cap flashings 
� Install new built-up roof assembly with a 4” thick layer of extruded polystyrene insulation 
� Install roof air-vapour barrier and tie into wall air-vapour barrier with membrane flashings to ensure a 

continuous seal between roof and walls 
� Provide access ladder and hatch to allow for access to the roof surface for servicing of roof top 

equipment    
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4.2.2 Exterior Walls 
 

� Above grade walls – completely remove existing exterior brick veneer and existing wall insulation full 
height to expose block back-up 

� Install “peel and stick” air-vapour barrier, 2” of insulation, 1” cavity and brick veneer to act as a rain 
screen 

� Generally clean, patch and paint interior exposed masonry walls 
� Provide acoustical panel treatment to minimize echoing and noise 
� Foundation walls -- remove any damaged paint, fill existing cracks (interior side), clean remaining 

surface and provide paint finish to prevent wetting.  It should be noted that flaking paint may be a 
result of water migration through the foundation wall.  Waterproofing of existing foundation walls, 
although costly is recommended.  If the migration of water is not addressed, deterioration of interior 
surface treatment will continue to occur requiring regular maintenance of surface treatments. 

� Repair damaged parging on foundation walls 
 
4.2.3 Windows and Doors 
 

� Replace existing exterior glazed window along north façade with double glazed, thermally broken 
prefinished aluminum curtain wall section 

� Provide punched high level clearstory windows along north façade to allow for more natural light 
� Install transition membranes and flashings to ensure continuous building envelope between windows 

and walls 
� Replace doors, frames, and hardware exposed to pool, with stainless steel type suitable for the pool 

environments 
� Replace damaged and non-conforming hardware throughout the rest of the pool facility. 

 
4.2.4 Floors and Ceilings 
 

� Ceilings  
• Replace existing acoustic ceiling tiles and grids throughout existing pool facility, adjacent 

corridor and upper level to clean up appearance and work with proposed layouts. 
• Provide acoustic tile ceilings in renovated change rooms to conceal exposed services and 

provide a more “finished” look 
• Provide moisture resistant gypsum board ceiling with a continuous fibre-reinforced panel 

system at shower areas.  ‘FRP’ panels provide a continuous and impervious barrier to water, 
while maintaining an easily cleanable surface resistant to mould and mildew 

• Clean and paint steel structure and metal deck in natatorium 
 

� Floors 
• Remove existing miss-matched ceramic tiles at chagerooms and rework floor slopes for 

proper drainage.  
• Provide tiles with slip resistance rating appropriate for wet areas 
• Provide coved tile base to match new floor tile at wet areas 
• Provide carpet flooring at proposed Second floor office and meeting rooms. 
• Provide ceramic tile floor finish at Viewing Gallery 
 

� Pool Deck 
• Remove existing concrete deck  to facilitate installation of updated pool filtration systems 
• Provide new concrete pool deck with mosaic ceramic tile finish with slip resistance rating 

appropriate for wet areas 
• Provide coved tile base to match pool deck 
• Provide appropriate deck delineations and pool markings of contrasting colour to surrounding 

deck tile 
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4.3 APPEARANCE AND FUNCTION  

 
4.3.1 Natatorium 
 

� Relocate spectator seating off of pool deck to proposed second floor “Viewing Gallery”  
� Replacement of all existing floor sockets required with new concrete slab.  Floor sockets to be of 

stainless steel or other appropriate finish for wet areas. 
� Provide stainless steel floor drain grates 
� Replace life guard seating towers and associated floor sockets 
� Pool Ladders 

• Replace corroded floor sockets 
• Prior to reinstallation of existing stainless steel rail/plastic rung pool ladders, inspect to 

determine if they fall within required clearances as listed in OBC and replaced if they do not. 
• Replace old pool ladders recessed into the side of the pool tank with new stainless steel 

models with sure-grip moulded plastic steps.   
� Emergency stop button should be relocated adjacent to emergency telephone at Guard office and 

clearly identified. 
 
4.3.2 Pool Tank 
 

� Waterproofing membrane should be installed in the pool tank prior to installing new tile finish. 
� Install mosaic tiles over waterproofing membrane on the floor and walls of the pool tank and grout 
� Provide appropriate pool markings of contrasting colour to surrounding pool finish 
� Replace existing supply and return fittings and grilles with stainless steel type to suite updated 

filtration system 
� Replace damaged recessed fittings for safety lines and lane markers 

 
4.3.3 Accessibility 
 
Proposed accessibility design for the Centennial Pool facility has been based upon the “Facility Accessibility 
Design Standards” (FAD’s), a document created by the City of London and adopted by various other 
municipalities.  FAD’s has been created to encourage the “design of public facilities or areas that are 
generally used independently by the public to become permanently and fully accessible.”  Although 
accessibility is currently mandated by the Ontario Building Code, it has traditionally taken a “conservative 
approach to wheelchair manoeuvrability, reflecting the needs of a physically strong individual using a manual 
wheelchair.” It is this very approach which discriminates against individuals with a more limited degree of 
strength and range of mobility.  FAD’s in many cases exceeds the required minimums as set out in the OBC,  
incorporating more generous space requirements enables users with a wider range of manoeuvrability and 
wheelchair requirements to be more independent.   
It should be noted that wherever feasible FAD’s has been incorporated, but in a retrofit situation, where it is 
technically infeasible to provide the prescribed clearances, OBC minimums shall be met.   
 
Proposed change room layouts have not incorporated suggested 8’-0” diameter wheelchair turning radius, 
suggested 8’-0” accessible toilet / change stall dimensions, and accessible ramp slope of 1 in 20.  
Incorporating these clearances would significantly limit the program space of the Centennial Pool Facility 
 

� Provide LULA lift, with push button controls enabling accessibility to the lower change rooms from the 
proposed upper level principal pool entrance 

� Door width to be increased to accommodate 3’-2” clear access.  Appropriate clearances to be 
provided on push and pull sides of the doors.   Were space prohibits required clearances, power 
operators shall be installed 

� Doors leading into rooms which contain accessible toilet, change or shower stalls to be provided with 
power operators 

� Change room layouts revised to enable accessible toilet stalls at both male and female change rooms 
� Accessible shower facilities provided at both male and female change rooms 
� Creation of a “Family Change” room added with accessible washroom and shower facilities 
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� Provide mechanical pool lift for accessibility into pool, note a ramp of slope 1 in 12 is preferred to the 
lift for pool access. 

� Install appropriate grab bars at all accessible toilets, urinals and shower facilities  
� Finishes and colours to adequately define edges or boundaries of objects such as stairs, doors, 

handrails, way-finding, etc. 
 
4.3.4 Parking 
 
The exterior walkway will be re-graded to remove stairs and sloped to be accessible without handrails. Traffic 
calming measures should be considered on Mill Creek Road. 
 
4.4 MECHANICAL 

 
4.4.1 Plumbing 
 
City Water 
 
Currently the pool is served by the school domestic cold water and sharing the same water meter with the 
school. The main service water line is located at the south east end of the school, while the pool is located at 
the North West part of the school. The existing domestic cold water will be disconnected from the school 
water line and new water main and meter complete with backflow preventer and by-pass will be dedicated to 
the pool and located in the mechanical room. 

 
Domestic Hot Water 
 
Currently, the domestic hot water for the pool washrooms come from the school domestic hot water system. 
This line will be disconnected from the school and new gas fired hot water heater will be installed in the 
mechanical room to serve the pool. New domestic hot water lines with recirculation pump/line will be installed 
to serve the new change rooms on the main floor and the washrooms on the second floor. 

 
Plumbing Fixtures 
 
The existing plumbing fixtures will be disconnected and removed from site as it is in a bad condition. New 
plumbing fixtures will be provided for the new change rooms and washrooms including barrier free fixtures.  
 
Heating Boiler 
 
The existing Lochinvar boiler located in the school boiler room will be removed complete with all associated 
piping, pumps, control, etc. Two New Boilers will be installed to provide heating to the pool and to allow for a 
back up. The new boilers will be located in the new mechanical room beside the new filtration room.   

 
Pool Water Heating 
 
The existing heat exchanger which currently provides heating to the pool water will be removed with all 
associated piping. New heat exchanger will be provided and located in the new filtration room. The new heat 
exchanger will be served from the new heating boiler in the new mechanical room. 

 
Pool Water Filtering and Treatment System 
 
The current Ontario Building Code requires ability to circulate the pool volume 6 times per day (4 hours). The 
existing pool volume is 140,000 US gallons. The required rate is 584 USGPM. The current system based on 
pump and pipe sizes deliver less than half the required flow rate. Therefore, a pool circulation pump and 
upgrading the pool supply and return pipe size to a 6” line is required. It is recommended to install a second 
pump as a back up. 
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We recommend replacing the two sand tanks with two re-generative media filter for the following reasons: 1. 
Better water clarity, 2. Reduction in the use of back wash water which results in saving of heat and chemicals. 
3. Less maintenance.  
 
We also recommend installing a UV unit complete with control panel and associated control devices. The UV 
system should be suitable for 584 USGPM minimum flows to meet 4 hours turnover requirement. The benefit 
of installing the UV unit is to have better quality water and to reduce the amount of Chlorine required.  
 
The volume of the sump pit is about 32 CuFt. The required backwash is about 75 CuFt, The sump pit needs 
to be enlarged to approximately 7FT X 3Ft X 3.5Ft. 
 
The current pool sanitization and PH systems will be reused to control the chemical in the pool. The entire 
chemical will be stored in one room.  
 
Pool 
 
The existing drains in the floor of the pool will be removed and replaced with new. The piping will be replaced 
with new 6in pipes.  
 
The pool water inlets and pool return water lines will be removed and replaced with new.  
 
The existing skimmer boxes will be removed and replaced with new two new skimmer boxes will be added at 
each side of the pool. 

 
4.4.2 Heating, Ventilation And Cooling 
 
Dectron Unit 
 
The existing 6,500 CFM Dectron unit located on the pool deck should be removed and replaced with new due 
to its bad condition and location. The proposed unit is designed for indoor pool and to be located on the roof. 
The proposed unit is rated for total air flow rate of 14,400 CFM of which 1,950 CFM is outside air. Roof 
mounted Dectron unit to satisfy the pool requirement. The proposed dehumidification unit is designed for 
indoor pool. In order to dehumidify the air the proposed unit moves the worm humid air (Return air mixed with 
outside air) over the dehumidifying coil to cool it to below the due point temperature so the moisture in the air 
would be condensed. The heat captured by this process together with the heat generated by the compressors 
to reheat the air before supplying it to the space and to heat the pool water. A glycol coil will be used to boost 
the heating capacity in this unit.  
 
The existing supply and return air ducts will be reused, new ducts will be required to connect to the new unit. 
New ducts will be aluminum as it is all exposed. In addition to the unit mounted panel a remote panel will be 
provided and located in the mechanical room to control the unit from inside.  

 
Offices A/C Unit 
 
Existing Supply and return air systems serving the offices, second floor, and filtration room will be 
disconnected and removed from the school A/C systems. New rooftop Gas/Electric Heating/Cooling package 
will be provided with new air distribution system and control. The proposed unit will have an economizer 
section, supply fan will be on a variable frequency drive and interior corrosion protection to ensure there is no 
issue in case some pool chemical carried over through the return air. 

 
Various Ventilation Systems 
 
Change rooms and washrooms will be provided with heat recovery ventilator with temperature and humidify 
control.  
 
The pool exhaust fan will remain as is.  
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The pool filtration room exhaust fan is too small (Especially for the larger filtration room) and will be removed 
and replace with suitable exhaust fan and ducted to the outside, the exhaust duct will run through the pool up 
to the roof. A new air intake duct will be installed I the filtration room.  
 
Heating Systems 
 
Existing wall mounted radiators will be replaced and connected to the new boiler system. New forced air unit 
heater(s) will be added to the filtration room and connected to the new boiler system.  
 
4.4.3 Fire Suppression 
 
Few additional fire extinguishers will be added in the new filtration, mechanical and storage rooms. 
 
4.4.4 Controls 
 
Every system will be provided with its own new control. 
 
4.5 ELECTRICAL  
 
4.5.1 Electrical Services 
 
All Electrical power distribution equipment serving the pool in the pump room and pool office are outdated and 
require replacement. It is recommended to provide a weatherproof enclosure for all new power distribution 
equipment where the environment in which they are installed in, is affecting their condition.  It is also 
recommended, that the new dedicated electrical room be installed for the pool facility that has no direct door 
openings to the pool deck.  This will help eliminate early decay of the electrical equipment due to moisture, 
chlorine, etc., from the pool environment. 
 
The existing panels do not have any grounding protection. This is a requirement of the Ontario Electrical 
Safety Code (OESC) Section 68.  It is required to replace all existing panels and make it code compliant.  
 
A new incoming electrical service will be required for the facility, which will likely be brought in from along Mill 
Creek Road.  This work will need to be coordinated with the local hydro supply authority.  

 
4.5.2 Lighting 
 
The lighting in locker rooms, shower rooms, offices, pump room and pool deck are in good conditions except 
some lights in the pool area which are not working will either require fixing or the lamps to be replaced. Also 
some fluorescent lamps in the locker room and office areas should be replaced with the same colour 
temperature bulb.  
Exterior lighting should be replaced with new and additional fixtures added to provide better perimeter security 
lighting.  New fixtures should be full cutoff luminaries to limit light trespass onto neighbouring properties and 
to meet Town requirements.  If it is determined that parking for the facility will be designated in the existing 
parking lot across Mill Creek Road, then additional pole mounted light fixtures will be required to provide 
recommended security lighting levels for a parking lot 
 
It is recommended to provide a time clock to shutdown lighting after operation hours or occupancy sensors 
throughout the pool facility. The time clock/ occupancy sensors will reduce energy costs, increase lamp and 
ballast life and reduce maintenance cost.  

 
It is recommended to provide Photocell with astronomical time clock capability for exterior lighting. The 
photocell/ time clock will results in energy savings. Proper exterior lighting is very important to ensure outdoor 
lights are on when needed to minimize accidents, vandalism, theft and unlawful entry.   
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4.5.3 Emergency Lighting 
 
Additional emergency lighting units need to be installed throughout the pool deck to meet Ontario Building 
Code requirements of 10 lx (1 FC) uniformly along the egress path.  Additional, exit signage in both the 
swimming complex and school may be required to accommodate the new building layout and ext pathways. 
  
4.5.4 Fire Alarm 
 
A new Fire Alarm Panel dedicated for the pool facility will need to be installed.  The existing fire alarm devices 
would need to be coordinated with the new fire alarm system and to ensure all devices are in proper working 
condition and comply with Ontario Building Code requirements. Additional fire alarm devices will also be 
required to comply with code requirements in the locker rooms, pump room, shower rooms, dressing rooms 
and pool deck area.  
 
Provide a smoke detector in pump room and pull stations at all exterior doors.  
 
4.5.5 PA System 
 
The paging system is outdated. It is recommended to replace only the paging system as the speakers appear 
to be in good condition.  
 
4.5.6 Security System 

 
It is recommended to install a security system with new devices and keypads for the pool facility. Provide a 
new telephone service and disconnect the exiting telephone line from adjacent school  
 
4.5.7 Telephone System 

 
A new dedicated telephone service is required for the pool facility. This work should be coordinated with the 
local telephone provider.  
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M2 Inside Dectron unit (poor condition) 
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M4 Gas Meter 
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M5 Chemical Fill Connection Box 
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M6 Existing Dectron Unit 
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M7 Pool water drains in Mechanical Room 
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M10 Pool heating boiler in school Boiler Room. 
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E2 Emergency Stop Button 
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E3 Existing pool Deck Lighting 
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E4 Exterior Lighting - 1 

 
E5 Exterior Lighting - 2 
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E6 Panel Board (with no grounding) 
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E7 Pool Deck Area Combination Exit Sign & Emergency Light 
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The occupancy of the Centennial Pool at the Saugeen District Highschool is Group A, Division 2 
(non-residential), with a building area of approximately  69 000Sq.ft. (6400.0 sq.m.) The pool area 
is 6700 sq.ft. (622sq. m) and is less than 10% of the building area, therefore the A3 pool 
occupancy will be treated as a subsidiary occupancy. 
     
3.2.2.24       Group A, Division 2, up to 6 Storeys, Any Area, Sprinklered 

- The building is sprinklered. 
- The building shall be of non-combustible construction. 
- Floor assemblies shall be fire separations with a fire-resistance rating not 

less than 1 hour. 
- Mezzanines shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than 1 hour. 
- All load bearing walls, columns and arches shall have a fire-resistance 

rating not less than that required for the supported assembly. 
  
The pool addition and any renovations must comply with the 2006 Ontario Building Code.   
 
Building Area:     Approximately 67 000.00 sq.ft (6400.0 sq.m)  
 
Building Height:   2 storeys 
 
Occupant Load: The occupant load, of the natatorium is 160 persons (assume 80 females 

and 80 males).  The occupant load of the entire building has not been 
calculated for the purpose of this report. 

      
Fire Protection:  The existing building is not sprinklered.  
 Note: Building should be sprinklered.  
 
Travel Distance:   Not more than 30m (98’-6”) for non sprinklered areas. 
 
Ontario Building Code – Part 3 Review 
 
3.1.8.6  (1) Maximum Opening Size in Fire Separation (in unsprinklered compartments): 

-The size of an opening in an interior fire separation required to be protected with 
a closure shall be not be more than 11 sq.m. with no dimension more than 3.7 m. 

 
3.1.8.11 (1) Every door in a fire separation shall be equipped with a self-closing device 

designed to return the door to the closed position after each use. 
 
3.1.8.12 (1) A hold-open device is permitted on a door in a required fire separation, other 

than an exit door in a building more than 3 storeys in building height, and on a 
door for a vestibule required by Article 3.3.5.7., provided the device is designed 
to release the door in conformance with Sentences (2) to (7). 

 
(2) Except as required by Sentences (3), (5), (6), (7), a hold-open device 
permitted by Sentence (1) shall be designed to release by a signal from, 
(a) an automatic sprinkler system, 
(b) a heat-actuated device, 
(c) fusible link, or 
(d) a smoke detector located as described in Appendix B of NFPA 80, “Fire 

Doors and Fire Windows” 
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(3) Except as required in Sentences (4), (5), (6), and (7), a hold-open device 
permitted by Sentence (1) shall be designed to release upon a signal from a 
smoke detector located as described in Appendix B of NFPA 80, “Fire Doors and 
Fire Windows,” if used on: 
 
(a) an exit door 
(b) a door opening into a public corridor, 
(c) an egress door referred to in Sentence 3.4.2.4.(2),  
(d) a door serving (i) an assembly occupancy 
(e) a door required to function as part of a smoke control system. 

 
3.1.8.14 (1) Except as permitted by Articles 3.1.8.16. and 3.1.8.17. for the separation of 

exits, an opening in a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating not more than 
1 h is permitted to be protected with fixed wired glass assemblies or glass block 
installed in conformance with NFPA 80, “Fire Doors and Fire Windows.” 

 
3.1.17.3 The occupant load of the public pool, as determined by OBC is 160.  Therefore, 

assume 80 males and 80 females.  The entire complex facility occupancy was 
not calculated for the purpose of this assessment. 

 
3.2  Building Fire Safety 
 
3.2.2.10 (1) Every building shall face a street located in conformance with the 

requirements of Articles 3.2.5.4 and 3.2.5.5 for access routes. 
 

(2) For the purposes of Subsections 3.2.2. and 3.2.5. an access route conforming 
to Subsection 3.2.5. is permitted to be considered as a street. 

 
(3) A building is considered to face 2 streets provided not less than 50% of the 
building perimeter is located within 15m of the street or streets. 

 
Note:  The Centennial Pool at Suageen District Highschool faces 2 streets. 

 
3.2.4  Fire alarm system is required as per Section 3.2.4. 
 
3.2.4.17 (1) If a fire alarm system is installed, a manual pull station shall be installed,  

(e) near the principal entrance to the building, and 
(f) near every required exit. 

 
3.2.5  Provisions for Fire Fighting 
  
3.2.5.2 (1) Direct access from at least one street shall be provided from the outdoors to 

each basement that is not sprinklered, and has horizontal dimensions more than 
25m.   

 
3.2.5.4 A building which is more than 3 storeys in building height or more than 600 sq.m 

in building area shall be provided with access routes for fire department vehicles, 
(a) to the building face having a principal entrance, and (b) to each building face 
having access openings for fire fighting as required by Articles 3.2.5.1. and 
3.2.5.2. 

 
3.2.5.5  Location of access routes to conform to 3.2.5.5. 
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3.2.5.6  Access route design should conform to 3.2.5.6. 
 
3.2.5.7 (1) Hydrants shall be located within 90m horizontally of any portion of a building 

perimeter that is required to face a street in Subsection 3.2.2. 
 
3.2.5.16 (1) The fire department connection for a standpipe system shall be located so 

that the distance from the fire department connection to a hydrant is not more 
than 45m and is unobstructed. 

 
(2) The fire department connection for an automatic sprinkler system shall be 
located so that the distance from the fire department connection to a hydrant is 
not more than 45m and is unobstructed. 

 
(3) The fire department connections required in Sentences (1) and (2) shall be,  
(a) located on the outside of a building adjacent to a street or an access route, 

not less than 300mm and not more than 900mm above ground level, and  
(b) provided with two 65mm hose connections with female swivel hose 

couplings. 
 

Note:  If renovations take place, the fire department connections to the standpipe 
system and the automatic sprinkler system will be re-evaluated at that time. 

 
3.2.5.17 (1) Provide portable fire extinguishers to comply with the provisions of Part 6 of 

the Fire Code made under the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997.  
 
3.2.7  Lighting and Emergency Power 
  -Comply with minimum lighting requirements as per 3.2.7.1. 

-Provide emergency lighting as per 3.2.7.3. 
  -Emergency power for lighting as per 3.2.7.4  
  -Emergency power for fire alarm system as per 3.2.7.8. 
  -Emergency power for building services as per 3.2.7.9. 
  

Note:  The minimum emergency lighting requirements are not met in the pool 
area.  (Refer to the electrical section of this report for further information.) 

 
3.2.9.1 If renovations take place, the standpipe system and coverage will be re-

evaluated at that time to meet the OBC requirements. 
 
3.2.9.3  Hose connections must conform to 3.2.9.3. 
 
3.2.9.4 (1) If a standpipe system is required in a building, hose stations shall be provided 

in each storey in the building. 
 

(2) Each hose station shall be equipped with a hose rack filled with not more than 
 30m of 38 mm diameter fire hose and the hose rack and fire hose shall be,  

(a) listed, or  
(b) approved by the Factory Mutual Research Corporation. 

 
(3) At each hose station, hose connections, valves, fire hose, nozzle and hose 
rack shall be in a hose cabinet. 

   
(4) A hose cabinet referred to in Sentence (3) shall be of sufficient size to,  

  (a) contain the equipment referred to in Sentence (3),  
  (b) contain a listed fire extinguisher, and  
  (c) provide sufficient clearance to permit the use of a standard fire department  
  hose key. 
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(5) Hose stations shall be located  
(a) so that every portion of the building can be reached by a hose stream and is 
within 3m of a nozzle attached to the hose required in Sentence (2),  

  (b) not more than 5m from every required exit serving a floor area, except,  
   (i) for the first storey, or  

(ii) if additional hose stations are required to achieve full coverage of the 
floor area, and  

  (c) in a conspicuous location where they are not likely to be obstructed. 
 

(6) Except as permitted in Sentence (7), hose stations shall be located so that it 
is not necessary to penetrate an exit with a hose in order to provide the design 
coverage required in Clause (5)(a). 

 
  (7) A hose is permitted to penetrate an exit in order to provide the required  
  coverage to,  
  (a) a service room referred to in Sentence 3.2.9.1.(4),  
  (b) a roof-top enclosure referred to in Sentence 3.2.9.1.(5),  
  (c) a room not more than 50 sq.m in area, or  
  (d) a room or group of rooms not more than 200 sq.m in area in a sprinklered  
  floor area. 
 

(8) A hose station located on one side of a horizontal exit shall be considered to 
serve only the floor area on that side of the horizontal exit. 

 
(9) A hose cabinet shall be located so that its door, when fully opened, will not 
obstruct the required width of a means of egress. 

  Note:  If renovations occur, hose stations will be re-evaluated at that time. 
 
3.3   Safety within Floor Areas 
 
3.3.1.2 (1) Except as provided in Subsection 3.3.5., the storage, handling and use of the 

hazardous substances shall be in conformance with  
(a) the Fire Code made under the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, or  
(b) the CCBFC “National Fire Code of Canada,” in the absence of regulations 

referred to in Clause (a). 
 
3.3.1.3  (7) Two points of egress shall be provided for a service space referred to in  
  Sentence 3.2.1.1 (9) if,  

(a) the area is more than 200 sq.m, or  
(b) the travel distance measured from any point in the service space to a point of 

egress is more than 25m. 
 
 (10) Means of egress from a roof for personnel servicing roof top equipment or 

for a below ground service room that is not normally occupied, is permitted to be 
provided by stairways or fixed ladders. 

 
3.3.1.4 (1) Except as otherwise required by this Part or as permitted by Sentence (4), a 

public corridor shall be separated from the remainder of the storey by a fire 
separation. 

  
(2) Except as permitted by Sentence (3) and Clause (4)(a) and (4)(b), the fire 
separation between a public corridor and the remainder of the storey shall have a 
fire-resistance rating not less than 45min. 
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3.3.1.5  (1) Provide two means of egress from every room and every suite 
  (b) intended for an occupant load more than 60, 
  (c) in a floor area that is not sprinklered if  

(i) the area of the room or suite is more than 150 sq.m (as per Table 
3.3.1.5.A) and  

(ii) the travel distance within the room or suite to the nearest egress 
doorway, is more than 15m (as per Table 3.3.1.5.A.) 

 
3.3.1.7  Protection on Floor Areas with a Barrier-Free Path of Travel shall meet the  
  requirements of 
  
3.3.1.10 (2) Except as permitted by Article 3.3.1.11., a door that opens into a corridor or 

other facility providing access to exit from a room or suite shall swing in the 
direction of travel to the exit if the room or suite is used or intended for  
(a) an occupant load more than 60 

 
(3) Door swing shall be in direction of exit travel where there are greater than 60 

 occupants. 
  
3.3.1.16 (1) The capacity of an access to exit shall be based on the occupant load of the 

portion of the floor area served.   
  

(2) In an access to exit the required width of ramps with a slope not more than 1 
in 8, doorways, and corridors shall be based on not less than 6.1 mm per person. 

  
(3) In an access to exit the required width of a ramp with a slope more than 1 in 8 
shall be based on not less than 9.2mm per person. 

 
3.3.1.17 (1)(c) A guard not less than 1070mm high shall be provided at all locations where 

the difference in level is more than 600mm.  
 
  (2) Any guard that is required shall be of a size that will prevent the passage of a 

sphere having a diameter more than 100mm unless it can be shown that the 
location and size of openings that exceed this limit do not represent a hazard. 

 
3.3.1.20 (1) A room or space within a floor area for the storage of janitorial supplies shall 

be separated from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-
resistance rating not less than 1 hour. 

  
(2) The fire-resistance rating of the fire separation required by Sentence (1) is 
permitted to be not less than 45 min provided the fire-resistance rating required 
by Subsection 3.2.2. is permitted to be less than 1 h for, 
(a) the floor assembly above the floor area, or 
(b) the floor assembly below the floor area, if there is not floor assembly above. 

 
(3) The fire separation required by Sentence (1) is not required to have a fire-
resistance rating if the floor area in which the room or space is located is 
sprinklered. 

 
3.3.1.23 (1) Illuminated signs conforming to Sentences 3.4.5.1.(3) and (5) shall be 

provided to indicate the direction to egress points in a service space referred to in 
Sentence 3.2.1.1.(9). 

 
 Note: Exit signs at Natatorium are damaged and should be replaced. 
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3.3.2.6 (1) A door equipped with a latching mechanism in an access to exit from a room 
or suite of assembly occupancy containing an occupant load more than 100 shall 
be equipped with a device that will release the latch and allow the door to swing 
wide open when a force not more than that specified in Sentence 3.8.3.3.(7) is 
applied to the device in the direction of travel to the exit. 
  

3.4.2.1  Minimum Number of Exits 
  Every floor area intended for occupancy shall be served by at least 2 exits. 
 
3.4.2.3  Distance Between Exits 
  (1) The least distance between two required exits should be  

(a) one half of the maximum diagonal dimension of the floor area, but need not 
be more than 9 m (29’-6”) for a floor area having a public corridor, or  
(b) one half of the maximum diagonal dimension of the floor area, but not less 
than 9m (29’-6”) for all other floor areas. 

 
3.4.2.4 (2) The travel distance from a suite or a room not within a suite is permitted to be 

measured from and egress door of the suite or room to the nearest exit provided, 
the suite or room is separated from the remainder of the floor area by a fire 
separation,  

(i) having a fire-resistance rating not less than 45 min in a floor area that 
 is not sprinklered, or  

(ii) that is not required to have a fire-resistance rating, in a floor area that 
is sprinklered, and the egress door opens onto,  
(i) an exterior passageway,  
(ii) a corridor used by the public that is separated from the remainder of 
the floor area in conformance with the requirements in Article 3.3.1.4. for 
the separation of public corridors, or  
(iii) a public corridor that is separated from the remainder of the floor 
area in conformance with Article 3.3.1.4. 

 
3.4.2.5 (1) If more than one exit is required from a floor area, the exits shall be located 

so that the travel distance to at least one exit shall be not more than  
(c) 45 m in a floor area that contains an occupancy other than a high hazard 
industrial occupancy, provided it is sprinklered,  
(f) 30 m in any floor area other than those referred to in Clauses (a) to (e). 

 
(3) Exits shall be located and arranged so that they are clearly visible or their 
locations are clearly indicated and they are accessible at all times.  

 
3.4.3.2 (1)(a) Corridors and passageways shall be based on not less than 6.1mm (¼”) 

per person.   
(b) Stairs consisting of steps whose rise is not more than 180mm and whose run 
is not less than 280mm shall be based on not less than 8mm per person.   

  (c) Ramps with a slope of more than 1 in 8 shall be based on not less than  
  9.2mm per person. 
 

(6) If more than one exit is required, every exit shall be considered as 
contributing not more than one half of the required exit width. 

 
  (7) The width of an exit shall be not less than  
  (a) 1100mm for corridors,  

(c) 1100mm for stairs, not serving patients’ or residents’ sleeping rooms, that 
serve more than two storeys above the lowest exit level or more than one storey 
below the lowest exit level,  



ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 

  7 

(d) 900mm for stairs, not serving patients’ or residents’ sleeping rooms, that 
serve not more than two storeys above the lowest exit level or not more than one 
storey below the lowest exit level. 

  (g) 790 mm for doorways not serving patients’ or residents’ sleeping rooms. 
 
3.4.3.5  (1) Every exit shall have a headroom clearance of not less than 2100mm.   

(2) The headroom clearance for stairways measured vertically above any landing 
or the nosing of any stair tread shall be not less than 2050mm. 
(3) Except as permitted by Sentence (4), the headroom clearance for doorways 
shall be not less than 2 030 mm. 
(4) No door closer or other device shall be installed so as to reduce the 
headroom clearance of a doorway to less than 1 980 mm. 
 

3.4.4.1 (1) Every exit shall be separated from the remainder of the building by a fire 
separation having a fire-resistance rating not less than that required by 
Subsection 3.2.2., but not less than 45 min. for,  
(a) the floor assembly above the storey, or  
(b) the floor assembly below the storey, if there is no floor assembly above. 

 
3.4.4.2  Exits Through Lobby 
  (2) Not more than one exit from a floor area is permitted to lead through a lobby  
  provided 
  (a) the lobby floor is not more than 4.5m above grade, 
  (b) the maximum path of travel through lobby to the outdoors is not more than  
  15m (49’-3”), 

(d) the lobby is not located within an interconnected floor space other than as 
described in Sentence 3.2.8.2.(6), 
(e) the lobby conforms to the requirements for exits, except that  

(i) rooms other than  
service rooms and storage rooms are permitted to open onto the lobby, 
(ii) the fire  
separation between the lobby and a room used for the sole purpose of 
control and supervision of the building need not have a fire-resistance 
rating, 
(iii) the fire separation between the lobby and adjacent occupancies that 
are permitted to open onto the lobby need not have a fire-resistance 
rating provided the lobby and adjacent occupancies are sprinklered and,  
(iv) passenger elevator entrances are permitted to open onto the lobby 
provided the elevator entrance doors are designed to remain closed 
except while loading and unloading, 

(f) a fire separation, constructed in accordance with Sentence 3.4.4.1.(1), is 
maintained between the lobby and any exit permitted by this Sentence to lead 
through the lobby.  

 
3.4.4.4 A fire separation that separates an exit from the remainder of the building shall 

have no openings except for,  
(a) standpipe and sprinkler piping 
(e) wired glass and glass block permitted by Article 3.1.8.14. 

 
3.4.5.  Exit signage shall conform to Section 3.4.5. 
 
3.4.6.4 (1) A ramp or stairway shall have a handrail on at least one side, and if 1100mm 

or more in width, shall have handrails on both sides. 
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(2) If the required width of a ramp or flight of stairs is more than 2200 mm, one or 
more intermediate handrails continuous between landings shall be provided, and 
located so that there will be not more than 1650mm between handrails. 

 
(4) Handrails on stairs and ramps shall be not less than 865mm and not more  

 than 965mm high. 
 

(5) At least one handrail should be continuous. 
 

(6) Handrails shall be terminated in a manner that will not obstruct pedestrian 
travel or create a hazard. 

 
(7) At least one handrail shall,  
(a) in the case of a stair  

(i) extend horizontally at the required height, not less than 300mm  
 beyond the top  riser, and  

(ii) continue to slope for a depth of one tread beyond the bottom riser 
followed by a 300mm horizontal extension, and  

 
3.6.2.1  (10) A fire separation is not required between a roof-top appliance and the  
  building it serves. 
 
3.7.4.3  Plumbing Fixtures for Assembly Occupancies 

(15) The number of water closets required for non-residential club building shall 
be at least one fixture for each 100 males and one fixture for every 75 females. 

 
Occupancy number based on 3.1.17.3: 160 people in the pool area.  (Assume 80 
males and 80 females.) 

 
    80 males = 2 fixtures 
    80 females = 2 fixtures 
 

Occupant load of the entire building was not calculated for the purpose of this 
assessment. 

 
Therefore, 2 water closets are required for males and 2 water closets are 
required for females.  The number of water closets provided exceeds the number 
required.   

 
3.8  Barrier Free Design 
 
3.8.1.2 (1) The building shall have a minimum of one barrier free pedestrian entrance 

that leads from the outdoors at sidewalk level. 
 
3.8.1.3 Every barrier-free path of travel shall provide an unobstructed width of at least 

1100mm for the passage of wheelchairs. 
 
3.8.2.1  Areas Requiring Barrier-Free Path of Travel 

(1) A barrier-free path of travel from the entrances required by Sentences 
3.8.1.2.(1) and (2) to be barrier-free shall be provided throughout the entrance 
storey and within all other normally occupied floor areas served by passenger 
elevator, escalator, inclined moving walk, or other platform equipped passenger 
elevating device. 

 
  Note:  The pool and adjacent dressing rooms are not barrier free. 
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  Dressing room layouts should be reworked to accommodate barrier free   
  requirements. 
  
3.8.3.1 (1) Where a building is required to have a barrier-free entrance to accommodate 

disabled persons, signs incorporating the International Symbol of Accessibility 
shall be installed where necessary to indicate the location of that entrance. 

  
(2) Where a washroom, elevator, telephone or parking area is required to 
accommodate disabled persons, it shall be identified by a sign consisting of the 
international symbol of accessibility for disabled persons and such other graphic, 
tactile or written directions as are needed to indicate clearly the type of facility 
available.   

  
  Note: Second floor is not accessible. If renovations occur, addition of an elevator 
  should be included.  
 

(3) Where a washroom is not designed to accommodate disabled persons in a 
storey to which a barrier-free path of travel is required, signs shall be provided to 
indicate the location of the barrier-free facilities. 

 
3.8.3.13 (1) If showers are provided in a building, at least one shower stall in each group 

of showers shall be barrier-free and shall, 
(a) be located not less than 1500 mm wide and 900 mm deep,  
(b) have a clear floor space at the entrance to the shower not less than 900 mm 

deep and the same width as the shower, except that fixtures are permitted to 
project into that space provided they do not restrict access to the shower,  

(c) have a slip-resistant floor surface,  
(d) have a bevelled threshold not more than 13 mm higher than the finished 

floor,  
(e) have a hinged seat that is not spring-loaded or a fixed seat that shall be, 

(i) not less than 450 mm wide and 400 mm deep,  
(ii) mounted approximately 450 mm above the floor, and  
(iii) designed to carry a minimum load of 1.3 kN, 

(f) have a horizontal grab bar conforming to Subclauses 3.8.3.8.(1)(d)(iv) to (vi) 
that is, 

(i) not less than 900 mm long, 
(ii) mounted approximately 850 mm above the floor, and  
(iii) located on the wall opposite the entrance to the shower so that not 
less than 300 mm of its length is at one side of the seat, 

(g) have a pressure-equalizing or thermostatic mixing valve controlled by a lever 
or other device operable with a closed fist from the seated position,  

(h) have a hand-held shower head with not less than 1 500 mm of flexible hose 
located so that it can be reached from the seated position and equipped with 
a support so that it can operate as a fixed shower head, and 

(i) have a fully recessed soap holders that can be reached from the seated 
position. 

 
Note: No accessible shower stalls provided at male change rooms. Shower stalls 
provided at female change rooms, size requirements do not meet code 
requirements. Accessible stalls should be provided to meet code requirements. 

   
3.8.3.16 (1) Where drinking foundations are provided, at least one shall be barrier-free  
  and shall, 

(a) have a spout located near the front of the unit not more than 915 mm above 
the floor, and 
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(b) be equipped with controls that are easily operated from a wheelchair using 
one hand with a force of not more than 22 N or be automatically operable. 

 
Note:  A barrier free drinking fountain should be installed. 

 
3.11  Public Pools 
 
3.11.2.1 Designations of Public Pools 
 
  (1) Every public pool shall be designated as being either a Class A pool or a  
  Class B pool. 
 

  (2) A Class A pool is a public pool to which the general public is admitted or that  
  is  

(a) operated in conjunction with or as a part of a program of an educational, 
instructional, physical fitness or athletic institution or association, supported in 
whole or in part by public funds or public subscription.  
 
Note: The centennial pool at the Saugeen Districh Highschool falls under the 
Class A pool designation. 
 

3.11.3.1   Construction Requirements 
 
  (4) A public pool shall be constructed to have a water depth of not less than  
  750mm. 
 

(6) Except for a modified pool, a wave action pool, and a pool used exclusively 
for scuba diving, the slope of the bottom of any portion of a public pool shall not 
exceed, 
(a) 8% where the water depth is 1350mm or less, 
(b) 33% where the water depth is more than 1350mm and less than 2000mm, 
and 
(c) 50% where the water depth is 2000mm or more 
 
(7) Where the slope of any portion of the bottom of a public pool is more than 
8%, the walls of the pool shall be equipped with recessed fittings to which a 
safety line supported by buoys can be attached across the surface of the water 
and the recessed fittings shall be installed at a horizontal distance of at least 
300mm measured from the vertical projection of the top of the slope in the 
direction of the shallow end of the pool. 
 
(8) The side and end walls of a public pool shall be vertical from the top of the 
walls to within 150mm of the bottom except at steps or recessed ladders or in 
water depths of 1350mm or more. 
 

  (9) A public pool shall be surrounded by a hard-surfaced pool deck that shall,  
(a) be not less than 1800mm wide and provide at least 900mm width of clear 
passage, behind any diving board and its supporting structure, and between any 
column piercing the deck and the edge of the pool or between the column and 
outer perimeter of the pool deck 
 
 (c) in the case of an indoor pool, be impervious and sloped away from the pool 
to waste drains at a slope of between 1% and 4%. 
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(13) The pool deck shall be separated from any adjacent spectator area or 
gallery and from any spectator access to such area or gallery by a gate or other 
barrier. 
 
(14) The perimeter of the pool deck shall be clearly delineated by painted lines or 
other means where any area contiguous to the pool may be confused with the 
pool deck. 

 
(15) Perimeter drainage shall be provided where necessary to prevent surface 
run-off from draining onto the pool deck. 

 
(16) One or more hose bibs shall be installed near the perimeter of the pool deck 
in locations convenient for flushing the pool deck. 
 
(18) At least one ladder or set of steps shall be provided in both the deep and 
shallow areas of a public pool for entry into and egress from the pool water. 
 
(19) The pool deck, the submerged parts of a public pool, the walls or partitions 
adjacent to a pool deck and the pavement or floor adjacent to a pool deck shall 
have surfaces that permit thorough cleaning. 

 
(20) Except for markings for safety or competition purposes, submerged surfaces 
in public pools shall be finished white or light in colour. 

 
(21) A black disc 150mm in diameter on a white background shall be affixed to 
the bottom of a public pool within the area of its greatest depth. 
 
(22) A public pool shall be equipped with lockable doors or other barriers capable 
of preventing public access to the pool deck. 
 
(23) A Class A pool shall be provided with,  
(a) where the water surface is greater than 150m

2  
but not greater than 230m

2
, at 

least one lifeguard control station. 
 

(24) Every public pool shall display on the deck clearly marked figures, not less 
than 100mm high, that set out,  
(a) the water depths indicating the deep points, the breaks between gentle and 
steep bottom slopes and the shallow points,  
(b) the words SHALLOW AREA at one or more locations, and  
(c) where the water depth exceeds 2500mm, the words DEEP AREA at one or 
more appropriate locations. 
 
(25) Every public pool having a maximum water depth of 2500mm or less shall 
display a warning notice posted in a location clearly visible to divers on which is 
printed in letters at least 150mm high, the words CAUTION – AVOID DEEP 
DIVES or SHALLOW WATER – NO DIVING. 

 
(26) Except where no space is provided between ladder treads and the pool wall, 
the space between the pool wall and submerged portions of any treads of a 
ladder for entry into and egress form the water shall be not more than 150mm 
and not less than 75mm. 
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3.11.4.1 Diving Boards or Platforms 
 

(1) No diving board or diving platform shall be installed in a public pool unless the 
requirements of sentences (5) to (17) are met but the requirements for a diving 
platform do not apply to a starting platform. 

 
(3) Where a public pool is equipped with a diving board or platform, the board or 
platform shall have a non-slip surface. 
 
(4) Where a diving board or platform, the board or platform in a public pool is 
more than 600mm above the water surface, the board or platform shall be 
equipped with one or more handrails. 
 
(5) Where public pool is equipped with a diving board or platform not more than 
3000mm in height above the water surface, the pool shall be designed and 
constructed in conformance with sentences (6) to (15). 
 
(6) The depth of the water in the area directly below a horizontal semi-circle in 
front of a diving board or diving platform having a radius of 3000mm measured 
from any point on the front end of the board or platform shall not be less than, 
(b) 3000m, where a board or platform is greater than 600mm but not more than 
1000mm in height above the water surface. 
 
(7) The water depth in a public pool shall be at least 1350mm at the horizontal 
arc having a radius of 9000mm measured from any point on the front end of the 
board or platform and intersecting the vertical projections of the walls of the pool. 
(11) The horizontal distance between the centerline of a diving board or diving 
platform and the vertical projection of the closest side or any ledge on the closest 
side of a public pool shall be at least,  
(a) 3000mm, where a diving board or diving platform is 1000mm or less in height 
above the water surface  
 
(13) A diving board greater than 600mm in height above the water surface shall 
project over the water a horizontal distance of at least 1500mm from the vertical 
projection of the pool wall below it. 
 
(15) The space above a diving board or diving platform shall be unobstructed and 
shall consist of at least,  
(a) a space having a width of 2500mm on each side of the centerline of the board 
or platform, a length equal to the sum of the horizontal distance the board or 
platform projects over the water plus 3000mm, and a height of, 
(ii) 5000mm above a diving board greater than 3650mm in length 
 

 
3.11.8.1  Recirculation Systems 
 

Refer to mechanical section of this report for additional design of pool circulation  
 system. 

 
(5)The recirculation system of a public pool shall be capabale of filtering, 
disinfecting and passing through the pool each day a voloume of water at least, 
(a) in the case of a Class A pool, other than a modified pool or wave action pool, 
six times the total water volume of the pool. 

 
(14) Except as permitted in Sentence (19), all fittings at or below the water 
surface that allow water and/or air to be passed to or from the public pool shall, 
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  (a) have a maximum opening of 7 mm in one direction, and 
(b) be securely held in place by corrosion resistance fastening that require a tool 
for removal and are galvanically compatible with the fittings and grilles or covers. 

 
(18) Except for skimmers and gutters, all submerged suction and gravity fittings 
shall be clearly and permanently marked with a 50 mm wide band in a 
contrasting colour. 
 
(19) Fittings returning water and/or air to the pool tank that are located within 300 
mm of the water surface are permitted to have openings with one dimension 
more than 7 mm but shall contain no openings more than 25 mm in diameter. 

 
3.11.9.1 Dressing Rooms and Sanitary Facilities 
 
 (1) Every public pool shall be equipped with dressing rooms, locker rooms, 

shower heads, water closets, urinals, lavatories and drinking fountains that shall 
be designed, constructed and equipped to comply with Sentences (4) to (14). 

 
(4) The minimum number of water closets, urinals and lavatories shall be 
determined from Article 3.7.4.3 and Table 3.7.4.3.C. for an occupant load based 
on,  
(a) the formula in Sentence 3.1.17.3.(1) for all public pools. 
 
(5) A minimum of one shower head shall be provided for every 40 bathers. 

 
(6) Where dressing and locker rooms, water closets and urinals are provided in 
conjunction with a public pool, they shall be located in such a manner that 
bathers, after using them, shall pass through or by a shower area to reach the 
pool deck. 

 
(9) Floors in washrooms, shower areas and passageways used by bathers shall 
slope to waste drains at not less than 1% and shall be of hard surfaced materials 
that do not become slippery when wet. 

 
  (10) Joints between floors and walls shall be coved in areas described in   
  Sentence (9) and in dressing and locker rooms. 
 

(11) Hose bibs shall be provided in safe locations convenient for flushing down 
the walls and floors in washrooms, shower areas and passageways used by 
bathers. 
 
(12) Partitions or walls shall be provided to ensure privacy of dressing rooms, 
washrooms and shower areas.   
 
(13) The bottom of interior partitions in dressing rooms and washrooms shall be 
between 250 mm and 350 mm above the floor. 

 
(14) Dressing and locker room floors shall have non-slip surfaces that permit 
convenient and thorough cleaning and disinfecting.  
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3.11.10.1 Lighting and Emergency Provisions 
 

Refer to electrical section of this report for additional design of pool lighting. 
 
 (1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), rooms and spaces used by the 

public in conjunction with a public pool shall be capable of illumination to levels in 
compliance with Subsection 3.2.7. 

 
(2) Dressing rooms, locker rooms, shower rooms, washrooms and passageways 
shall have an illumination level of at least 200 lx at floor level. 
 

 This requirement has been complied. Dressing rooms, locker rooms, shower   
             rooms, washrooms and passageways have adequate 20FC lighting level.  

 
(3) An indoor pool that is intended to be open for use after sundown shall be 
equipped with a lighting system,  
(a) that will maintain at any point on the pool deck and on the pool water surface 
an illumination level of at least,  
(i) 200 lx in the case of an indoor pool, and  
(b) that makes the underwater areas of the pool clearly visible from any point on  

 the pool deck. 
 

This requirement has been complied with the exception of replacing or fixing a 
couple of light fixtures in the pool deck area that are not functioning.  
 
It is recommended to provide additional fluorescent fixtures or replacing half of 
the MH (Metal Halide) fixtures with quartz re-strike. If the utility power failure is to 
occur, it will take the MH fixtures a couple of minutes to re-strike.  
 
There is insufficient emergency lighting in the pool deck areas. It is 
recommended to provide additional emergency lighting throughout the egress 
pathway on the pool deck areas.  

   
(5) The independent emergency lighting system required in Sentence (4) shall be 
capable of illuminating the pool deck, washroom, shower, locker areas, pool 
water surface and all means of egress to a level of at least 10 lx. 

 
(6) An emergency power supply for the emergency lighting system required in 
Sentence (4) shall comply with Sentences 3.2.7.4.(1) and 3.2.7.7.(1) and Article 
3.2.7.5. 

 
(7) An emergency telephone directly connected to an emergency service or to 
the local telephone utility shall be installed adjacent to the pool deck of every 
Class A pool. 
 

 This requirement has been complied. The Emergency telephones are located in   
 the pool office and in the pool deck wall. 

 
(12) All recirculating pumps used in a public pool shall be capable of being 
deactivated by an emergency stop button clearly labelled and located at,  
(a) Class A pool beside the telephone that is required in Sentence (7). 
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 This requirement has not been complied. The Emergency Stop Button to 
 deactivate the recirculating pumps is located outside of the pump room (See   
 Photo E2, Appendix C). The Emergency Stop Button should be relocated to the   
 adjacent emergency telephone in the pool office or the phone relocated near the   
 stop button.  

 
(13) The emergency stop button in Sentence (12) shall when used activate an 
audible and a visual signal located by the emergency stop. 
 

 This requirement has not been complied, as there is no audible or visual signal   
 located by the emergency stop. An Audio/ Visual signal for emergency stop   
 condition is required. 

 
(14) An emergency sign containing the words IN THE EVENT OF AN 
EMERGENCY PUSH EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON AND USE EMERGENCY 
PHONE, AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SIGNAL WILL ACTIVATE shall be in letters at 
least 25mm high with a 5mm stroke and posted above the emergency stop 
button. 
 

 This requirement has not been complied. There is no signage indicating above   
 sentence. 

 
3.11.11.1 Service Rooms and Storage Facilities 
 
 (2) Where compressed chlorine gas is used as a pool water disinfectant, the 

cylinders or containers of gas shall be located in a service room that,  
(a) except as provided in Sentences 3.1.9.4.(3) to (8), is separated from the 
remainder of the building by a 1 h fire separation that is substantially gas tight,  
(b) is designed for the sole purpose of containing all installed pressurized 
chlorine gas apparatus and piping and storing all chlorine gas containers or 
chlorine gas cylinders that are individually secured against toppling,  
(c) is located at or above ground level,  
(d) is provided with an exist door opening to the outdoors,  
(e) has screened openings to the outdoors with at least one opening located 
within 150mm from the floor and at least one opening located within 150mm from 
the ceiling, each opening being 2% of the area of the floor,  
(f) is equipped with emergency mechanical ventilation capable of producing at 
least 30 air changes per hour, taking suction at a maxim of 900mm above the 
floor level and discharging at last 2500mm above ground level directly to the 
outdoors, and  
(g) contains a platform weigh scale of at least 135 kg capacity for each chlorine 

 cylinder in use. 
 

(3) Storage facilities shall be provided for the safe storage of all chemicals 
 required in pool  operations. 

 
(4) The storage facilities shall be ventilated and shall be equipped with a water 
hose connection and a floor drain. 

 
(5) Service rooms and storage facilities, including rooms and facilities that 
contain electrical or mechanical equipment or chemicals or chemical feeders, 
shall be equipped with a secure locking device. 
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PROJECT NAME: Saugeen Shores - Centennial Pool Audit

PROJECT NO.: 2011-0155-05
DATE SUBMITTED: 11-Nov-11 PAGE 1 of 1

GROSS FLOOR AREA Sq. Ft. 12,500

General Requirements $329,392

Site Construction (Civil & Regrade for Accessibility) $30,000

Asbestos Removals Allowance $25,000

Building Envelope
Replace Pool Roof System $97,000
Build Up Parapets $13,250
Replace Brick Façade - Pool Only $125,600
Replace Exterior Aluminum Screen $29,700
Parging Repairs Allowance $10,000
Repair Foundation Cracks (Assumed 5 Locations) $23,600

Swimming Pool
Remove & Replace Pool Slab Deck $144,625
New Pool Deck Tile $65,050
Tile Pool Interior $104,200
New Exterior Windows $13,400
Replace HM Doors & Screen $17,850
Patch & Paint Concrete Block Walls $18,000
Viewing Gallery Renovations $43,550
New Pool Skimmers $15,000
New Pool Supply & Return Piping $100,000
New Filtration Equipment $300,000
New Pool Ladders $4,000
Pool Lift $20,000
Lifeguard Chairs $8,000
Starting Blocks $15,000
New Pool Clock Allowance $20,000
Signage & Deck Safety Equip. Allowance $20,000
Reinforce 8 Roof Joists for Mech Equip. $27,360

Changeroom/Office Renovations
Architectural / Structural $477,550
Lula Lift $87,700

Electrical
Lighting Upgrades $16,000
Receptacle/Data Upgrades $6,000
Mechanical HVAC Related $27,000
New Utility/Phone Services $16,500
Power Distribution Equipment $40,000
Fire Alarm System $37,000
Security System $17,000

Mechanical
New City Water & Gas Service $15,000
New Dectron Unit & Duct Work $300,000
Office A/C Unit $75,000
Misc. HVAC $30,000
Heating System $200,000
Plumbing $50,000
Controls $30,000
Miscellaneous Mechanical Work $30,000

SUBTOTAL $3,074,327
DESIGN CONTINGENCY (7.5%) $230,575
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY (7.5%) $230,575
TOTAL COST OF THE WORK $3,535,476
HST ON CONSTRUCTION (13%) $459,612
TOTAL COST OF THE WORK INCLUDING
CONTINGENCY AND HST (13%) $3,995,088
GC/CM FEE (10%) $399,509
HST ON GC/CM FEE (13%) $51,936
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $4,446,533
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING FEES (10%) $444,653
CIVIL ENGINEERING FEE $0
LANDSCAPE DESIGN FEE $0
HST ON  FEES (13%) $57,805
TOTAL PROJECT COST $4,948,991

Additional Scope:  Abatement removals were not estimated by the hazardous materials consultant, thus they were assigned an allowance.  Repair of 
Foundation Cracks assumes no costs for tree removal/replace/protection.  General Requirements have been calculated as a percentage of the sum of 
all work listed in estimate.  If items are removed from scope, some General Requirements savings are possible.

Scope of Work:  Renovations to existing pool area as well as complete gut and renovate of changerooms and offices above.

CAPITAL COST ESTIMATE

TRADE OR ACTIVITY DIV. Order of Magnitude
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OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT - WPI 529
CENTENNIAL POOL 

SUMMARY

i

Mr. Mike Myatt, Director of Community Services, Town of Saugeen Shores, retained W.
Pantelmann Incorporated (WPI) Safety Consultants to conduct an Indoor Air Quality
Investigation at the Municipality’s public swimming pool, Centennial Pool.

W. (Archie) Pantelmann, BSc, MSc, CD, SSM, WSO-CST of WPI Safety Consultants
performed the inspection and sampling in the presence of Ms C. Wilson Aquatic
Supervisor and Ms. N. Smith, in the building located in Port Elgin, Ontario, on Friday,
February 3, 2006 in response to staff workplace health and safety concerns.

The scope of this investigation was limited to a non-intrusive inspection of the building
material, various measurements and sample collection to determine fungal growth
activity.

General Findings: no single factor could be specifically identified as the sole source of
the concerns. Rather it appears that number of previously minor
issues have expanded and combined, resulting in the staff
workplace health and safety complaints.

- moisture content in the concrete walls was elevated in the 75% - 99% range.
- there was minimal visible evidence of mould growth on the surface of the walls or

floors.
- analysis of comparative fungal air sampling identified that the staff room sample

had a significantly higher Total Fungal Spore Count in comparison to the other
interior and outside samples. The Aspergillus/Penicillium count, compared to the
outside sample’s ambient distribution, is also significantly higher. This is an
indication that fungal growth has commenced in or on building material. The
change room sample is also higher than the outside sample.

- maintenance of the Dry-O-Tron does not appear to meet the original equipment
manufacturers specifications and the open wiring poses a potential electrical
shock hazard.

- ventilation flow in the pool area is substantial and almost non-existent in other
spaces.

- exterior building envelope conditions may be contributing to water intrusion.

Recommendations:

Housekeeping: Clean dust accumulation from horizontal surfaces, including
ventilation system diffusers and review housekeeping procedures.
Properly store, i.e. hang dry personal equipment and clothing in a
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locker, in the properly ventilated staff room. Wet towels, etc.,
should be dried after use prior to storage.

Maintenance: Ensure that equipment maintenance is carried out in accordance
with the original equipment manufacturers (OEM) specifications,
current Codes and Standards, and does not present a hazard to
other workers.

Mould: Restrict water entry through exterior cladding or foundation walls.

Mould remediation of the staff room should be performed as a
Level 3 in accordance with the Canadian Construction
Association Standard Construction Document CCA 82-2004.

Mould remediation of the change rooms and reception office
should be performed as a Level 2 in accordance with the Canadian
Construction Association Standard Construction Document
CCA 82-2004.

Properly store, i.e. hang dry personal equipment and clothing in a
locker, in the properly ventilated staff room. Wet towels, etc.,
should be dried after use prior to storage.

Ventilation: A. Have a Professional Engineer - Mechanical review the design and
operation of the pool and school ventilation systems in order to
integrate the systems. OR

B. Have a Professional Engineer - Mechanical review the existing
system and design an independent HVAC system for the swimming
pool, change rooms, washrooms, foyer, offices, etc.

 



iii
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INTRODUCTION

W. Pantelmann Incorporated (WPI), Safety Consultants, was requested by Mr. Mike
Myatt, Director of Community Services, Town of Saugeen Shores, to conduct an indoor
air quality (IAQ) and mould investigation at the Municipality’s Centennial Pool, located
at     Port Elgin, Ontario. The investigation was conducted by W. (Archie) Pantelmann,
BSc, MSc, CD, SSM, WSO-CST, on February 3, 2006 in response to staff concerns
over high temperature / high humidity conditions, mould and lack of ventilation in the
staff room, offices and change rooms. A member of the Joint Health and Safety
Committee was not present.

The swimming pool is attached to the Saugeen District Secondary School of the
Bluewater District School Board. The change rooms, reception office and foyer are part
of the school and heating and ventilation to this space is provide by the School Board.
The pool and mechanical equipment serving the pool belong to the Town of Saugeen
Shores. The exterior walls of the structure, above the pool deck, are below grade and or
backfilled. There is no basement in this space.

Good indoor air quality is essential to the comfort and good health of building
occupants. A variety of agencies, including Health Canada, Ontario Ministry of Labour
(MOL), the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA) and the American Society
of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) have issued
Standards and Guidelines regarding what constitutes acceptable indoor air quality.

Indoor air quality complaints are rarely the result of a single event or problem.
Commonly a number of factors, including but not limited to the list below, are present
with occupant generated indoor air quality complaints:

Extremes of temperature and relative humidity
Insufficient ventilation
Inadequate equipment maintenance
Airborne particulate
Workplace chemicals
Microbiological growth
Housekeeping practices

Regulatory and public health agencies acknowledge that mould growth, in general use
buildings, may be a risk factor for adverse health effects in occupants.
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SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

The investigation commenced with the set up of data logging monitors for temperature,
relative humidity, CO and CO2. Available staff were interviewed to discuss the history of
the building, mechanical equipment and the nature of occupant complaints. The
investigation proceeded based on the information provided and the on site
observations.

Accessible areas of the pool were physically examined. The inspection included the
collection of general observations including evidence of moisture penetration,
ventilation system operation, general housekeeping, and unpleasant / unexpected
odours. The consultant did not perform any destructive or intrusive work to inspect
concealed conditions.

A variety of measurements and samples were collected as part of this investigation.
The type of monitoring included:

Indoor Air Quality Comfort Parameters (CO2, temperature and relative humidity)
Air Current Testing
Airborne Chlorine Level Sampling
Carbon Monoxide
Building Material Moisture Level Measurements
Airborne and Surface Fungal Material

FINDINGS

STAFF INTERVIEWS

Staff members identified that the mechanical equipment in the pool, the Dry-O-Tron,
had a problematic operating history for approximately seven (7) years. Even after a
recent overhaul, by a local contractor, it was not operating in accordance with the
manufacturers specifications. Every morning they would find the low pressure light on
and the unit would have to be restarted.

NOTE: The dropping into low pressure was verified by the consultant twice
during the site visit.

Staff members reported the following symptoms, including that the symptoms would
worsen if they worked an extended shift:
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Sore throat and respiratory discomfort, particularly with high humidity

Fatigue / sleepy and nausea

Light headache / heavy head and burning eyes

It was also reported that on numerous occasions water droplets would form on the
exterior walls throughout the space and run onto the floor. (See office photograph -
streaking on wall). At times the staff lunch / work room would have an unusual odour
and feel “stuffy”.

INSPECTION

The building appeared clean and maintained. There was a small accumulation of
settled particulate on the north window ledge and dust on the return air grilles in the
change rooms. In the staff room clothing, towels and equipment were piled haphazardly
not permitting them to dry. Paint was peeling from the walls, in several locations,
surface streaking from water running down the walls was also noted as were cracks in
the exterior below grade concrete walls.

Dust accumulation on horizontal surfaces and at air diffusers is commonly as a result of
dust or dirt from floor surfaces, clothing and other textiles being re-distributed into the
air stream and settling. It tends to be worst in high occupant traffic areas and / or areas
where housekeeping is inadequate.

Visual inspection of the Dry-O-Tron unit identified open wiring and connections at the
top of the unit. This presents a potential electrical shock hazard. 

Inspection of the exterior walls noted deteriorating cladding and openings around
windows. The damage in the south east corner was very noticeable and may be a
contributing factor to elevated moisture levels in the exterior walls in the ladies change
room and office.

Recommendations: Clean dust accumulation from horizontal surfaces, including
ventilation system diffusers and review housekeeping procedures.
Properly store, i.e. hang dry personal equipment and clothing in a
locker, in the properly ventilated staff room. Wet towels, etc.,
should be dried after use prior to storage.

Ensure that equipment maintenance is carried out in accordance
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with the original equipment manufacturers (OEM) specifications,
current Codes and Standards, and does not present a hazard to
other workers.

Restrict water entry through exterior cladding or foundation walls.

SAMPLING AND MEASUREMENTS

CARBON DIOXIDE

Carbon dioxide (CO2) concentrations were used as an indicator of ventilation system
adequacy and occupant comfort. CO2 is exhaled by people and therefore is used as a
marker of occupant density. As the occupancy load increases, so does the amount of
outside air needed to dilute occupant generated CO2 and bioeffluent. Current ASHRAE
recommendations are to maintain a steady state CO2 concentration of 700 ppm above
outdoor levels in order to satisfy a substantial majority (>80%) of the occupants. 
Depending on the season and climactic conditions local, outdoor (Bruce-Grey), CO2

levels range from 250 - 500 ppm. The MOL has identified that IAQ quality complaints
increase significantly when CO2 levels exceed 1000 ppm. It must be noted that CO2 is
used as a surrogate measure of occupant comfort and is not based on it toxicity.

CO2 measurement were collected using BW Technologies model IAQ-4-DL and PP
Systems Model EGM-1 monitors. Outdoor air ambient measurements were made prior
to sampling in the building (0513 - 0525). Ambient (outdoor) CO2 was in the 416 - 430
ppm range.

Indoor CO2, on the pool deck, was in the acceptable 600 - <1000 ppm range. CO2

levels, on both monitors, elevated sharply after 1320. It was Just a little after 1400 that 
staff noticed that the low pressure light was lit up on the Dry-O-Tron.

Indoor CO2 concentrations were below recommended upper limits of 1130 ppm. When
operating in accordance with OEM specifications, the Dry-O-Tron unit will maintain
adequate air exchange and de-humidification. In discussions with Technical Support
Staff at Dectron (1-800-667-6338) they identified that a “low pressure” problem, on this
type of unit, is easily repaired by a properly qualified commercial equipment
refrigeration technician. They provide toll-free assistance to owners and refrigeration
technicians on their equipment.

Recommendation: Ensure that maintenance on the Dry-O-Tron is carried out in
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accordance with the original equipment manufacturers (OEM)
specifications, current Codes and Standards. Contact the
manufacturer, Dectron, to provide technical assistance.

THERMAL COMFORT

Temperature and relative humidity are obvious factors for occupant comfort. With
so many individual preferences, it is difficult to provide a thermal environment that
will satisfy everyone. Thermal comfort depends on a combination of temperature,
relative humidity, air movement (draft), type of dress and degree of occupant
activity. Desirable ranges for sedentary workers (i.e office workers) have been
established for summer (23 - 26oC) and winter (20 - 23.5oC) building conditions.
In an office setting, a relative humidity range of 30% to 60% is desirable. Staff
indicated that the pool air and water temperatures are maintained in the 28 - 29oC
range to accommodate the various user groups. Current design standards for
swimming pools recommend an RH range between 50 - 60%.

Temperature and relative humidity were within the desired ranges when the Dry-O-Tron
was operating properly. In “low pressure“ state there is a marked increase in RH as
noted in the graphs early in the morning and in the afternoon.

Recommendation: Ensure that maintenance on the Dry-O-Tron is carried out in
accordance with the original equipment manufacturers (OEM)
specifications, current Codes and Standards. Contact the
manufacturer, Dectron, to provide technical assistance.

CARBON MONOXIDE

CO is a colourless, odourless gas generated from combustion sources and other
industrial activities (i.e. battery charging). The Ontario Ministry of Labour has Regulated
exposure limits of CO in workplaces in O.Reg 833 as amended. Current exposure limits
allow a time weighted average exposure (TWAEV) of 25 ppm over an eight-hour day
and a short-term exposure level (STEV) of 100 ppm.  Health Canada considers that
levels above 5 ppm indicate the undesirable presence of combustion pollutants.
Common complaints associated with exposure to CO, at low exposure levels, include
headaches, nausea, dizziness and lethargy. CO measurements were collected using a
BW Technologies IAQ4-DL monitor.

CO measurements >10 ppm were noted early in the morning at approximately 0600 -
0610. The increase in CO coincides with temperature increases as the heating system
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works to raise the building temperature. Undesirable combustion pollutants appear to
be present inside the pool area early in the morning.

Recommendation: Conduct additional long term CO monitoring, near combustion
equipment, to identify the specific source of CO.

AIR CURRENT TESTING

Smoke generated by air current testing tubes is used to visually identify dispersion
patterns and air current flow of mechanical ventilation systems. As a minimum it can
identify whether the ventilation system is operational and can also provide visual
information on the strength of flow or capture at system diffusers.

Several smoke tubes were used throughout the day in the pool area, change rooms,
staff room, reception and office.

In the pool space the smoke dispersed rapidly and vigorously. ASHRAE recommends
that pool air velocities not exceed 0.13 m/s (25 fpm) at a height 2.4 m above the pool
deck.  

In the change rooms and associated washrooms, there was no noticeable smoke
dispersion in the center of the rooms, nor did the ventilation system from SDSS appear
to be operating. In the ladies change room, the passive ventilation grille in the pool side
wall, pushed the smoke into the change room, indicating positive pressure from the
pool ventilation system. The corresponding grille in the men’s change room wall had
been blocked. ASHRAE recommends that pools have a slight negative pressure to
prevent chloramine contaminated air from migrating into other occupied building
spaces.

Recommendations:

A. Have a Professional Engineer - Mechanical review the design and operation of
the pool and school ventilation systems in order to integrate the systems. OR

B. Have a Professional Engineer - Mechanical review the existing system and
design an independent HVAC system for the swimming pool, change rooms,
washrooms, foyer, offices, etc.

MOISTURE LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Building material moisture levels measurements were taken with an Electrophysics
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Model CMT 908 Dual Mode Pin/Pinless moisture level meter. Measurement depth is
factory set to 2.5 cm. 

The following table summarizes the moisture measurements collected on the below
grade north wall and under the west window. In areas where cracks are present in the
concrete, moisture levels peaked at 99% - saturated.

West North Wall East

Window
83% 76% 53% 55%

99% 61% 63% 59%

99% 99% 83% 93% 71%

Moisture level measurements of the below grade east wall in the ladies change room,
office and staff room ranged from 80 - 99%.  Interior walls ranged between 25 - 35%
moisture content.

The exterior wall moisture levels are higher than expected, even taking condensation
into account. Immediately adjacent to visible cracks moisture levels usually registered
99% and dropped to 70% within two (2) feet. 

Recommendation: Minimize water entry through the exterior building envelope.

AIRBORNE CHLORINE LEVEL SAMPLING

Sampling for airborne chlorine was conducted using a Dräger Model 31 handheld
sampling pump and Chlorine 0.2/a length of stain tubes with a 0.2 - 3 ppm range.
Samples were collected throughout the day at 10 strokes, the required number of
strokes for the tube. When no discolouration was noted, the test was repeated on the
same tube with an additional 10 strokes. This will occasionally result in staining in the
tube, indicating a lower level (inaccurate) of concentration. None of the ten (10) Dräger
sample tubes indicated the presence of airborne chlorine.

INDOOR MOULD GROWTH

Current research suggests that uncontrolled high moisture in buildings encourages
mould growth and is associated with an increasing risk of adverse health symptoms due
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to irritation, allergy and infection1. Occupants may report  complaints of headache,
cough, respiratory tract irritation, eye irritation, rash, sinus congestion and allergic
responses, such as asthma and hay fever-type symptoms. Not all occupants will react,
and not all occupants will react with similar complaints to indoor mould exposure.
Significant adverse health effects are rare and usually limited to individuals with
suppressed immune systems, elderly individuals, infants, persons undergoing
chemotherapy or taking anti- rejection medication and persons with high occupational
exposure.

The Ontario Ministry of Labour considers mould growth on the interior surfaces of
buildings to be a risk factor for health problems2. It has not published specific guidelines
on mould. Rather, it recommends compliance with professional standards for the
assessment and control of mould contamination in buildings, including the guidelines
set in 2002 by the New York City Department of Health3. Canadian guidelines for the
management of mould in buildings include those set in 2001 by the Manitoba
Department of Labour4, the 2004 Standard Construction Document of the Canadian
Construction Association5 and the Environmental Abatement Council of Ontario 2004
guidelines6 Some of the common features of these guidelines include:

Water entry must be eliminated.

Water-damaged materials should be dried within 48 hours after water removal  to
prevent mould growth.

Mould growth in buildings poses a risk of allergic, irritant, infective and possibly toxic
responses in some occupants.
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All mould growth should be considered a risk for adverse health effects.

Mould growth must be abated as soon as possible after discovery.

Information on the presence of mould growth must be communicated to occupants.

Building wide evacuation in cases of confirmed mould growth is not indicated unless
there is both widespread fungal contamination and confirmed linked illness. However,
occupants with persistent health complaints potentially linked to mould exposure should
be advised to seek medical attention, and should be given copies of any environmental
tests or reports. Persons diagnosed with fungal related disease should not return to the
environment until remediation and air testing are completed.

Occupants with an underlying health condition posing an increased risk of reactivity to
mould (e.g., asthma triggered by mould, severe allergies, significantly compromised
immune function) should not be present during mould abatement. Such susceptible
individuals should be removed from areas adjacent to mould remediation work areas,
during the remediation process.

Mould growth should be removed following work practices designed to contain airborne
dust and debris, protect the workers performing the removal, and provide a clean
condition at completion. The extent of these procedures depends on the extent of
mould growth present.

Medium and large scale mould abatement work should be performed with the project
design and quality assurance assistance of a health and safety professional
experienced in mould assessment and remediation.

The consultant conducted a thorough visual inspection of the interior wall and floor
surfaces. Limited mould growth was visible on the building material surfaces. The
consultant did not perform any destructive work to inspect concealed conditions.

Five (5) fungal spore trap air (bioaerosol) samples were collected on ZEFON Air-O-Cell
cassettes, four (4) inside the building and one (1) outside the building. Comparing the
analytical results of the outside sample(s) with the inside samples identifies unusual total
fungal spore count and individual fungal type variations. Comparing the interior samples
identified the staff room as having a Total Spore Count, more than five (5) times greater
than the outside sample. The staff room also registered a high presence of
Aspergillus/Penicillium spores. A comparison with the ambient (outside) samples found
the fungal type distribution reasonably similar for three (3) samples, other than the staff
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room. The men’s change room also had a slightly high total spore count than the outside
sample. The elevated count in the staff room is an indication of active mould growth.
Two (2) Bio-Tape lift samples were collected from the north window frame and from a
horizontal surface at head height in the staff room. No fungal material was identified on
the window sample. The staff room sample results identified similar species as
identified in the air sample plus the presence of Stachybotrys. The tape sample only
identified “(very) Sparse” mould growth, indicating the spores were dormant or non-
viable. The samples were microscopically analyzed at the EMC Scientific laboratory,
Mississauga, Ontario. The analytical reports are attached.

An odour, typical of mould, was noticed when entering the staff room. As previously
noted, clothing, equipment and towels were scattered throughout the room. Wet or
damp towels, clothing, equipment, etc, particularly in a space with limited or no
ventilation will sustain rapid mould growth. 

Recommendations: Mould remediation of the staff room should be performed as a
Level 3 in accordance with the Canadian Construction
Association Standard Construction Document CCA 82-2004.

Mould remediation of the change rooms and reception office
should be performed as a Level 2 in accordance with the Canadian
Construction Association Standard Construction Document
CCA 82-2004.

Properly store, i.e. hang dry personal equipment and clothing in a
locker, in the properly ventilated staff room. Wet towels, etc.,
should be dried after use prior to storage.

DISCLAIMER

The work performed by WPI Safety Consultants was conducted in accordance with
generally accepted engineering and scientific practices current at the time the work was
performed. No warranty is either expressed or implied, or intended by this agreement or
by furnishing oral or written reports or findings. The Client acknowledges that
subsurface and concealed conditions may vary from those encountered or inspected.
WPI can only comment on the structural and environmental conditions observed on the
date(s) the assessment was performed. The work was limited to those areas of concern
identified by the Client or outlined in our contract/proposal. Other areas of concern may
exist but were not investigated within the scope of this contract. The noted degree of
mould growth may change with time if water or humidity problems continue or develop
after the assessment date(s). All sources of water penetration or high humidity must be
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corrected to prevent continuing and/or recurrence of mould growth. The air sampling
results apply only to the time and conditions of the testing and may not be used to
reliably predict conditions on other days. The liability of WPI or its consultants is limited
to the lesser of the fees paid or actual damages incurred by the client. WPI will not be
responsible for any consequential or indirect damages. WPI will only be liable for
damages resulting from negligence of WPI. All claims by the Client shall be deemed
relinquished if not made within two years after last date of services provided.
Information provided by WPI is intended for Client use only. WPI will not provide results
or information to any party other than the Client, unless the Client, in writing, requests
information to be provided to a third party or unless the disclosure is required by law,
Any use by a third party, of reports or documents authored by WPI, or any reliance by a
third party on or decisions made based on the findings described in said documents, is
the sole responsibility of such third parties. WPI accepts no responsibility for damages,
suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or actions conducted.
Conclusions presented in this report should not be construed as providing a legal
opinion or advice.

Respectfully Submitted,

W. PANTELMANN INCORPORATED

W. Pantelmann, BSC, MSc, CD, SSM, WSO-CST
Senior Project Consultant
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Change room diffuser

East exterior wall
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Low pressure light & open wires

Staff room



Centennial Pool East
February 3, 2006
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Centennial Pool West
February 3, 2006

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

5:
32

:5
6 

A
M

5:
47

:5
6 

A
M

6:
02

:5
6 

A
M

6:
17

:5
6 

A
M

6:
32

:5
6 

A
M

6:
47

:5
6 

A
M

7:
02

:5
7 

A
M

7:
17

:5
7 

A
M

7:
32

:5
7 

A
M

7:
47

:5
7 

A
M

8:
02

:5
7 

A
M

8:
17

:5
7 

A
M

8:
32

:5
7 

A
M

8:
47

:5
7 

A
M

9:
02

:5
7 

A
M

9:
17

:5
7 

A
M

9:
32

:5
7 

A
M

9:
47

:5
8 

A
M

10
:0

2:
58

 A
M

10
:1

7:
58

 A
M

10
:3

2:
58

 A
M

10
:4

7:
58

 A
M

11
:0

2:
59

 A
M

11
:1

7:
59

 A
M

11
:3

2:
59

 A
M

11
:4

7:
59

 A
M

12
:0

2:
59

 P
M

12
:1

7:
59

 P
M

12
:3

2:
59

 P
M

12
:4

7:
59

 P
M

1:
02

:5
9 

P
M

1:
17

:5
9 

P
M

1:
32

:5
9 

P
M

1:
48

:0
0 

P
M

2:
03

:0
0 

P
M

2:
18

:0
0 

P
M

2:
33

:0
0 

P
M

2:
48

:0
0 

P
M

3:
03

:0
0 

P
M

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

C
O

2

CO (PPM) Temp (ºC) Humidity (%) CO2 (PPM)



To:
W. (Archie) Pantelmann EMC LAB REPORT NUMBER:
WPI Safety & Environmental Consultants Job/Project Name:
RR#4, 355 Union Street Job/Project No: No. of Samples: 5
Meaford, Ontario Sample Type: Air-O-Cell Date Received:
N4L 1W7 Analysis Method(s):

Date Analyzed: Date Reported:

Approved By:

raw ct. % spores/m3
raw ct. % spores/m3

raw ct. % spores/m3
raw ct. % spores/m3

raw ct. % spores/m3

    
Arthrinium     

  4 25 27   9 64 60
  68 84 453   
  1 6 7   

Cercospora   
    

Cladosporium   1 1 7 2 13 13   2 14 13
Colorless 3 100 20 12 15 80 8 50 53 1 100 7 2 14 13
Drechslera/Bipolaris  group     
Epicoccum     
Fusarium     
Nigrospora     

    
    
    
    1 7 7
    
    
    
    
  1 6 7   

3 81 16 1 14

1.   Aspergillus/Penicillium  type spores may include those of Acremonium, Paecilomyces, Trichoderma and others.  

4.   Unidentified spores are those lacking distinguishable characteristics for correct identification. Colorless are colorless spores lacking distinguishable characteristics.
5.  These results are only related to the sample(s) analyzed.

0.150

      and/or 3 + fungal material may be treated as under-counts.

pool staff room men's change
0.150

Sag office
Air Volume (m3) 0.150 0.150

Centennial pool Centennial pool Centennial pool 

0.150

Analyst: Sophie Verhille, Ph.D., Microbiologist

10577315

Feb 3/06 Feb 3/06
55920 55921

Fajun Chen, Ph.D., Principal Mycologist

                  Laboratory Analysis Report

Feb 8-9/06

Feb 6/06

Feb 9/06

4650

Fungal Spore Counting

Saugeen Shores Centennial Pool

10577305 10577435
55923 55924

1057738610577384

Feb 3/06 Feb 3/06
55922

Client's Sample ID
EMC Lab Sample No.
Sampling Date

Description/Location

Aspergillus/Penicillium  type 
Basidiospores

Chaetomium

Fungal Spores
Alternaria

Ascospores

Smuts, Periconia , Myxomycetes
Stachybotrys
Torula 

Pithomyces
Polythrincium
Rusts

7

Ulocladium

Non-fungal material  (0-3 +)

Unidentified spores
Number of spores/sample
Fungal fragments (0-3 +) 0+

2+
107

0+
2+

3.   The presence of a large amount of dust debris may obscure some spores to be counted.   Spore counts from samples with 3 + non-fungal material 

TOTAL SPORES/M3

Note:  

20

2.   A scale of 0 + to 3 + (indicating increasing amount) is used to rate abundance of fungal fragments and non-fungal material, with 3+ indicating the most abundance.

93540

0+
2+

Centennial pool
Feb 3/06

Centennial pool

0+
1+

0+
2+

ambient

       EMC Scientific Inc .  5800 Ambler Drive, Suite 100, Mississauga, ON L4W 4J4   Tel  905 629 9247, Fax 905 629 2607
AIHA EMPAT Participant (Lab ID# 174080)
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                                                                                    Laboratory Analysis Report 
To: 

 W. (Archie) Pantelmann    EMC LAB REPORT NUMBER: 4651 
 WPI Safety & Environment Consultants                 Job/Project Name: Saugeen Shores Centennial Pool
 RR# 4, 355 Union Street                 Job/Project No: No. of Samples: 2
 Meaford, Ontario                 Sample Type: Tape Lift Date Received: Feb 6/06
 N4L 1W7                 Analysis Method(s): Direct Microscopic Examination
                 Date Analyzed: Feb 9/06 Date Reported: Feb 9/06
                 Analyst: Fajun Chen Ph.D., Principal Mycologist
  
 
 
 

Client’s 
Sample 

ID 

Lab 
Sample 

No. 
Date 

Sampled Description/Location Mould Identified, in Rank Order Mould Growth 

060273 55925 Feb 6/06 N window - None  
060274 55926 Feb 6/06 Staff room Aspergillus sp 

Stachybotrys sp (a few spores)  
Claodsporium sp (a few spores) 

(very) Sparse 

Note: 
1. Mould growth is subjectively assessed with description terms sparse, moderate and abundant. 
2. The presence of spores (lacking other fungal structures associated) is assessed as following: a few spores (< 10 spores average per  
    microscopic field at 400X), some spores (10-100 spores average per microscopic field at 400X),  many spores (>100 spores average  
    per microscopic field at 400X). 
3. The presence of a few spores generally represents settled spores on the surface of the sample rather than indicating mould growth.   
4. The results are only related to the samples analyzed. 
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September 13, 2011 
Town of Saugeen Shores 
 
600 Tomlinson Drive 
Port Elgin, Ontario 
N0H 2C0 
 
Attention:  Mr. Mike Myatt 
 
Reference:  Occupational Health and Safety Report WPI 735 – Asbestos & Mould 
  Centennial Pool, Port Elgin 
 
Dear Mr. Myatt: 
 
As requested, W. Pantelmann Incorporated (WPI) Safety Consultants, attended at the Town of 
Saugeen Shores, Centennial Poll, Port Elgin, on August 17, 2011 and August 18, 2011, to 
investigate and collect samples for the potential presence of asbestos containing building 
materials and surface mould. Mr. Dan Bowe, Project Consultant, attended the site, August 17, 
2011, as scheduled. Pool use, on that date, required rescheduling to the following day, August 
18, 2011, for the inspection.  
 
The scope of this investigation was limited to a non-intrusive investigation of the building interior, 
including a physical visual inspection, with limited swab and bulk building material sampling. 
 
Visual inspection identified potential asbestos containing pipe insulation mastic and 2’ x 4’ 
ceiling panels that had a low likelihood to contain asbestos. Samples were collected to verify 
that the material was non-asbestos. Samples 110816 and 110818 confirmed that the pipe 
insulation was asbestos free and sample 110817, ceiling panel, was asbestos free. 
 
The visual inspection noted dark staining in various locations of the office, washrooms/change 
rooms. Sterile swabs were used to collect surface material for analysis of mould growth. Sample 
110819, collected near the office, identified a high quantity of Pollen. This would be consistent 
with the location, as this is a high traffic area. The mould count was identified as “RARE. Sample 
110820, collected in the Ladies Shower Room identified a “LOW” mould count.  Sample 110821 
collected in the Men’s Shower Room identified a “HIGH” presence of active Cladosporium type 
mould. The sample, 110822, collected in the Men’s Washroom did not identify the presence of 
mould growth. A Blank sterile swab, 110823, was submitted to verify sampling media integrity.  
 
It is recommended that mould stained caulking be replaced and that cleaning procedures and 
products be reviewed to reduce mould growth. 
 



 

DISCLAIMER 

 
The work performed by WPI Safety Consultants was conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted engineering and scientific practices1 current at the time the work was performed. No 
warranty is either expressed or implied, or intended by this agreement or by furnishing oral or 
written reports or findings. The Client acknowledges that subsurface and concealed conditions 
may vary from those encountered or inspected. WPI can only comment on the environmental 
conditions observed on the date(s) the work was performed. The work was limited to those 
areas of concern identified by the Client. Other areas of concern may exist but were not 
investigated within the scope of this project. No intrusive inspection(s) was conducted and this 
report is limited to the data collected on site and obvious visual indicators, as directed. 
Information provided by WPI is intended for Client use only. WPI will not provide results or 
information to any party other than the Client, unless the Client, in writing, requests information 
to be provided to a third party or unless the disclosure is required by law. Any use by a third 
party, of reports or documents authored by WPI, or any reliance by a third party on or decisions 
made based on the findings described in said documents, is the sole responsibility of such third 
parties. WPI accepts no responsibility for damages, suffered by any third party as a result of 
decisions made or actions conducted. Conclusions presented in this report should not be 
construed as providing a legal opinion or advice. 
 
 
Please call if you have any questions. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 
 
W. PANTELMANN INCORPORATED 
W. Pantelmann, PhD, CD, SSM, WSO-CST 
Senior Project Consultant 
 
Encl: EMSL Laboratory analytical reports 551102832, 551102840 of 8/25/2011 

                                                             

1 AIHA: AIHA Guideline 3 - 2004, Assessment, Remediation and Post-Remediation Verification of Mold in Buildings, 
American Industrial Hygiene Association, Fairfax, VA, 2004 



Asbestos • Lead • Environmental • Materials & Indoor Air Analysis

EMSL Canada Inc.
10 Falconer Drive, Unit #3  Mississauga, ON  L5N 3L8

Phone: 289-997-4602       Fax: (289) 997-4607        Web: http://www.emsl.com      Email:torontolab@emsl.com

Attn: 

Proj: WP1 #735

EMSL Order: 551102840

Customer ID: 55WPIS78

Collected:       8/18/2011  12:00:00AM

Received: 8/19/2011

(519) 379-2530 Fax: Phone:

Wolfgang Pantelmann

WPI Safety Consultants

441 16th Avenue

Hanover,  ON     N4N 2Z3

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials for Ontario Regulation 278/05 via  EPA600/R-

93/116 Method None Detected = <0.5%.

Client Sample ID:

Sample Description:

Lab Sample ID: 551102840-0001

INSULATION/MASTIC OFFICE AREA

110816

DateTEST Non-Fibrous Asbestos CommentColor Fibrous 

Non-AsbestosAnalyzed

9/02/2011 75% 25%PLM Black/Silver/Yellow None Detected

Client Sample ID:

Sample Description:

Lab Sample ID: 551102840-0002

CEILING TILE - MEN'S WASHROOM HALL

110817

DateTEST Non-Fibrous Asbestos CommentColor Fibrous 

Non-AsbestosAnalyzed

9/02/2011 80% 20%PLM Tan/White None Detected

Client Sample ID:

Sample Description:

Lab Sample ID: 551102840-0003

PIPE MASTIC - MEN'S WASHROOM

110818

DateTEST Non-Fibrous Asbestos CommentColor Fibrous 

Non-AsbestosAnalyzed

9/02/2011 0% 100%PLM Tan/White/Various None Detected

Analyst(s)

Kevin Pang

or other Approved Signatory

Lisa Podzyhun PLM (3)

Any questions please contact Kevin Pang.

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL.  EMSL bears no 

responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise 

noted. This report must not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP of any agency of the U.S. Government.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Canada Inc. Mississauga, ON NVLAP Lab Code 200877-0

Initial report from: 09/02/201110:25:26

Test Report:EPAMultiTests-7.24.4A  Printed: 9/02/2011 10:25AM Page 1 of 1
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Suite 210 – 901 Third Avenue East, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K7 (519) 376 - 1975 
 

2008.01.22 
 

The Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores 
600 Tomlinson Drive 
P.O. Box 820 
Port Elgin, Ontario  N0H 2C0 
 

Condition Assessment: Centennial Pool 
 
The Town of Saugeen Shores has requested that G. M. Diemert Architect Inc. and 
Demaiter Engineering provide a report, which would include the following:  
 

• An architectural review of the existing pool facility that considers the 
existing building envelope, facility size and features and other matters, complete 
with an assessment of the strengths, weaknesses and opportunities available in 
that location. 

  
• Professional opinions, commentary and written remarks regarding the feasibility 

for the development of an aquatic facility connected to the Town administration 
building and the Plex. 

  
• A mechanical and electrical engineering review of the existing Saugeen District 

Secondary School/Town of Saugeen Shores pool complex with a written report 
describing the existing condition of the services in the facility and an estimate of 
the cost to perform remedial work identified. 

 
This report is intended to consider architectural items only and the mechanical and 
electrical assessment is provided under separate cover.  
 
 
Assessment Methodology: 

 
Grant Diemert toured the site on Friday, August 10, 2007 with Jayne Jagelewski of the 
Town of Saugeen Shores.  
 
The architect was provided with the following documents: 
 

• The Town provided the architect with copies of drawings prepared by Kyles, Kyles 
and Garratt Architects showing the pool and the components of the high school 
immediately adjacent to the pool. These drawings include architectural, plumbing, 
ventilation and electrical layouts with some structural details and a site plan. The 
drawings were stamped by the Ontario Department of Health and they are dated 
May, 1973. Therefore, these drawings may not be the final construction drawings 
and there are no references to other “Issue” dates (such as “issued for tender”). 
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• The Town provided the architect with a copy of an air quality report entitled 
“Occupational Health and Safety Report - WPI 529” prepared by W. Pentalmann 
Incorporated and dated February, 2006. 

 
• The Town has provided a list of known problems, issues and concerns. 

 
• Copies of the all of the above were sent to Demaiter Engineering Inc. Demaiter 

Engineering arranged a separate site visit. 
 

• The Town provided a document entitled “Investing in Health and Active Ontarians 
through Recreation and Parks Infrastructure” which is a summary of trend and 
recommendations prepared by the Province and dated August 2006. 

 
 
No destructive testing was undertaken during the review of the building. No material, air, 
water or other samples were taken and the discovery, testing or handling of hazardous 
materials is outside the scope of this report. No asbestos audit was received, but there is 
anecdotal evidence of asbestos within the high school. 
 
The architect’s review of the site does not include a review of the structural capacity or 
the condition of the building structure that would normally be within the scope of a 
condition report prepared by structural engineer.  
 
 
General Description: 

 
The pool complex shares space at the north-east corner of the Saugeen District 
Secondary School, which is a two-storey building that was constructed between 1973 
and 1975. Several renovations within the area adjacent to the pool had occurred since 
the building was constructed. It is our understanding that the Bluewater District Board of 
Education owns the property and that the Town owns the pool itself. Further, the Town’s 
ownership is restricted to the two-storey volume containing the pool tank, the deck and 
the offices along the east end of the deck. Whereas, the School Board retains ownership 
of the change rooms, showers, foyers and all other spaces located south and west of the 
two-storey pool volume. 
 
The pool is located within the lower level of a two storey high volume that forms the 
northeast corner of the high school and, therefore, the pool volume has exterior exposure 
to the north and east as well as partial exposure to the exterior at the south and west due 
to the shape of the high school. Change rooms, the access control office, a foyer and one 
main entrance to the high school are all located on the lower level of the building as well. 
A second entrance at the east face of the high school and the pool viewing area are 
located on the second level. 
 
Although there is ground-level access to the pool and change rooms at the west end of 
the pool volume via the main entrance to the high school, parking is situated across an 
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access road to the east of the high school. As a consequence, the primary entrance for 
the pool is the second level eastern door that provides access to a staircase that 
descends to the pool foyer and change rooms. 
 
The building has been operating continuously for 33 years. Various systems have been 
improved during that period, but it should be noted that, as described in the Provincial 
“Summary of Trends and Recommendations” regarding recreation infrastructure, pool 
buildings are generally expected to require replacement after 35 to 40 years depending 
on a variety of circumstances. Like many buildings of this vintage, a decision must be 
made to replace the building or invest considerably in a rehabilitation project. There are 
ways to correct most problems identified in this report but the fundamental shape and 
size of the rooms and the space available within the school is more or less fixed. The 
proximity of roads and driveways would also limit expansion to the east and north and it 
seems self-evident that the high school cannot afford to surrender additional space to the 
pool at the west and north. Finally, and most significantly, fate of the facility is also tied 
inextricably with the fate of the high school, which is also aging. 
 
Should the Board of Education elect to replace the high school, it would be very difficult 
to retain the pool and the components required to support the pool, which are currently 
under the control of the Board. Should it be considered feasible to reconstruct these 
facilities, a very thorough study of the condition of the pool tank and deck and the building 
structure is strongly recommended given the age of the facility.   
 
 
Site and Building Access: 

 
The main entrance to the high school is centrally located in the north wall at the juncture 
of the pool volume and the high school foyer. It is at grade level and provides access to 
the lower level. Due to the interior configuration of the gymnasium, pool deck and 
cafeteria, the eastern end of the building entire building is approximately 30” lower than 
the main entrance level and an internal ramp within the corridor that connects the high 
school foyer to the pool foyer provides a barrier-free path of travel to the pool area from 
the entrance. There are a few parking stalls near this entrance and some are designated 
for the handicapped. However, no curb-cut is provided between the concrete entrance 
walk and the driveway. This entrance is part of the high school and the Town does not 
own it. 
 
The main entrance is also depressed slightly relative to the grade at the driveway. In 
addition, a sloped steel roof sheds snow and water immediately in front of the entrance. It 
is clear that this would result in ice accumulation during the winter making the entrance 
hazardous to all persons and more difficult to access for the disabled. 
 
Although the pool volume is founded on the lower level of the building, fill was added at 
the east and north sides of the building creating an artificial grade that is tapers from the 
second floor level down to the natural grade adjacent the street and the high school’s 
eastern access driveway. Since most of the parking available to the pool area is located 
in the eastern parking lot, most visitors use the eastern parking lot and are required to 
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climb the “hill” formed by this fill in order to enter the building via the eastern door. The 
result of this landscaping treatment is that the visitor walks up from the natural grade to 
the second level, enters the building and then must immediately walk down a fight of 
stairs to access the pool. The exterior walk is too steep to accommodate wheel chairs 
and there is a step at about one-third mark from the top. There is no elevator in the 
building. These features prevent barrier-free access from the east.  
 
The adjacent curling club also shares the eastern parking lot. This situation can 
occasionally result in insufficient parking when events at the pool occur concurrently with 
events at the curling club or the high school or both. 
 
 
Floor Areas and Spaces: 

 
The pool facility is best characterized as “out of date”. Most of the ancillary rooms and 
spaces are generally too small for current needs. The deck area is too small to 
accommodate significant events such as swim meets and there is no barrier-free access 
into the pool. Pool viewing is extremely poor. Given the congestion in the pool foyer, the 
lack of lockers, the necessity to remove footwear outside of the change rooms and the 
very small reception counter, the facility is not very “user-friendly”. 
 
The following is a brief summary of a few of the issues: 
 

• The foyer serving the pool is very small. For large classes (aquafit, swim team 
activities, swim meets and large swimming lesson classes), this area is crowded 
and all of the patrons’ shoes must be also be stored in this area. This situation 
would be particularly bad during winter. 

 
• There is insufficient space in the tiny administration office adjacent to the foyer to 

conduct registration, pay fees or admission charges, operate a competitive 
swimming meet or provide information.  

 
• Change rooms do not have lockers and patrons are required to store their foot 

ware in the foyer outside of the change room creating congestion when events 
change. Patrons have no means to secure personal belongings. 

 
• There are curbs separating showers from the changing space rendering the 

showers inaccessible to the disabled.  
 

• The size of the pool deck is reasonable, however, the south side (where change 
room access doors are) should, ideally, be wider. Additional pool equipment 
storage would also improve this situation as equipment is currently stored on the 
deck. 

   
• Chemicals and paint are currently stored in a make-shift wooden closet located 

below the Drytron unit on the pool deck. This space is clearly inadequate and 
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uses valuable deck space. Wood is very susceptible to mould growth in this 
environment.  

 
• There is very little storage space for pool equipment and much of it is stored on 

the deck.  
 

• The pool filtration room, storage and office and part of the women’s change room 
are buried below the filled area against the east wall of the building. These areas 
would be difficult and very expensive to expand. They are also subject to leaking 
and the waterproofing is completely inaccessible to maintenance staff. It is our 
understanding that ponding regularly causes problems above the women’s 
change room. In addition, although these spaces are at the exterior wall, it is 
exceedingly difficult to add exhaust or fresh air to underground spaces. 

 
• The viewing area is remote from the balance of the facility, under ventilated and 

generally far too small for significant events. There are no other opportunities to 
view activities in the pool without accessing the deck of the pool itself. With the 
current configuration, it is not possible to create deck-level viewing from the lower 
level pool foyer. 

 
• There are no spaces for meeting, seminars, classrooms or other organizational 

work such as marshalling or officiating as would be required to host swimming 
meets or conduct life guard training. It is assumed that high school classrooms 
and perhaps the cafeteria could be used for these functions, however.  

 
• The spaces “owned” by the Board of Education on the ground floor include the 

change rooms and the pool entrance foyer for a total of approximately 4,455 
square feet. In addition the pool volume is approximately 7,700 square feet at the 
ground level. The second level viewing gallery is approximately 180 square feet 
while the upper level entrance area is about 600 square feet. The gross floor area 
for the facility is approximately 13,000 square feet. 

 
 
Building Envelope: 

 
The exterior wall assembly was constructed and insulated in accordance with the 
common practices at the time of construction. Indeed it seems that the architects had 
endeavoured to provide more insulation than was common. They also insulated the 
outside of the foundation wall, which was not common practice, but is considered to be 
the ideal means to insulate foundations. Nevertheless, building envelope science and the 
cost of energy have changed the way buildings are made. This is particularly important 
for buildings with high operating costs and extreme or sensitive environments such as 
pools, certain manufacturing environments, museums, archives, laboratories, etc.  
 
The two most significant features for building envelope design are air-tightness and 
insulation. Contemporary buildings are designed with air and vapour barriers. New air 



G. M. DIEMERT ARCHITECT INC. 

Page 6 of 10 

Suite 210 – 901 Third Avenue East, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K7 (519) 376 - 1975 
 

and vapour barrier products provide more choices and more reliable methods of ensuring 
air-tightness. In addition, the most recent Building Code (2006) stipulates the use of air 
and vapour barriers and specifies higher minimum insulation values than ever before.  
 
In 1973, it was common to construct buildings without insulation of any kind. Many 
buildings from this period have little more than half-inch thick fibreboard insulation on the 
roof and nothing at all within the walls. The use of vapour barriers was not common and 
most building designs relied upon the inherent durability of masonry or concrete when 
weathering or extreme environments such as swimming pools were present. 
 
In addition, schools and similar buildings designed during the 1970’s did not incorporate 
the level of ventilation and the concern for air quality that is common in 2007. As a 
consequence, low ventilation rates and the low insulation value of the wall have resulted 
in the deterioration of the paint finish in the building. This moisture would tend to migrate 
to the exterior and during the 1980’s, the exterior brick veneer had deteriorated to the 
point where it was entirely replaced. In addition to the failing bricks, there was enough 
moisture to cause many of the brick ties to corrode completely through. Typically, such 
damage appears near the top of the wall where the vapour pressure is at the highest. No 
documents or details were available to assess the efficacy of the repaired wall, however, 
given the relatively good condition of the brick, we must assume that a reasonably 
effective vapour barrier assembly was installed.  
 
The pool building is constructed as a masonry cavity wall with 1.5 inches of rigid foam 
insulation between the concrete block interior and the brick veneer at the outside. The “R” 
value of the insulation could range from 5 to 7.5 depending on the type of foam used, 
however, it is likely to be much lower because foam products lose “R” value as they age. 
Although the brick had been replaced complete with new ties, it is unlikely that additional 
R-value was added to the wall since the foundation wall does not appear to have been 
thickened to support a wider wall assembly. If designed today, the wall assembly would 
utilize “R” 10 insulation as a minimum and much more depending on the project budget 
and the owner’s requirements. We would recommend considerably higher “R” values (as 
much as R-20 or R-30) given the rising cost of energy. Further, we would recommend a 
very well constructed air and barrier. 
 
At this stage, there is little evidence of the continuation of a deleterious effect to the 
exterior brick or the building structure, however, as a minimum, there will always be the 
threat of mould and the paint will never perform properly. It seems inevitable that the wall 
could suffer significantly and it is possible that the regular maintenance of the paint is 
providing significant protection.  
 
The air quality report prepared by Pentalmann makes reference tests at the interior face 
of the wall that revealed a high level of moisture in the wall. In addition, stains clearly 
show that condensation forms regularly on the interior surface of the concrete and 
concrete block. It is also true that vapour pressure tends to force humid warm air toward 
cooler, dry air. As a result, the face of the interior masonry is no doubt wet during much of 
the year and particularly so during winter. Cracks in the paint would permit the humid air 
to enter the block further saturating the masonry and accelerate the failure of the paint. 
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This moisture within the wall will always be present unless the ventilation system is 
capable of removing enough humidity to prevent condensation. Higher insulation values 
could also maintain the wall at a warmer temperature and thereby reduce the tendency 
for condensation to form, however, the pool environment obviously extremely moist at all 
times. 
 
This report does not consider the structural adequacy of the wall construction and it 
should be noted that a more thorough investigation could reveal that the masonry walls 
are in fact experiencing stress due to expansion and contraction related to moisture and 
drying. This would tend to appear as a failure in the mortar joint, cracking in mortar joints 
but this was not obvious during our field visit. The existing block walls would require 
careful review 
 
Doors and windows appeared to be in reasonable condition. Sealants do require regular 
maintenance and there is evidence of air leakage around some of the opening, but no 
unusual deterioration is obvious.  
 
The roof was not reviewed, but the Town has indicated that they have no record of its 
replacement. Given the age of the building, the roof will undoubtedly need replacement in 
the near term.  
 
The drawings indicate an acoustic metal deck. This type of deck is perforated and 
insulation is installed in the deck flutes to act as a sound absorption device. Perforated 
decking is no longer considered appropriate for contemporary pools, arenas or other 
buildings with high humidity in winter due to the threat of mould propagation within the 
deck insulation. We did not sample this material, however, if a renovation is 
contemplated, the deck insulation should be tested for mould.   
 
 
Building Finishes: 

 
Although the paint finish within the pool area is severely damaged, there is little evidence 
of unusual deterioration of floor finishes. Damaged ceramic tiles and the requirement to 
replace flooring is typical for a building of this age and any plan to rehabilitate the facility 
must include new tile around the pool and in parts of the change rooms. 
 
Suspended ceiling tiles were generally warped, stained and dirty. The “tea” stains are 
evidence of many leaks in the plumbing system or the building fabric. It is also possible 
that the tiles are supporting mould growth, particularly on their topsides. The requirement 
to replace ceiling tiles is not unusual and should be a normal part of building 
maintenance. 
 
Cabinetry and built-in items show evidence of normal wear and tear and their life cycle is 
nearing the end. In addition, some of the cabinets were designed for functions that no 
longer occur.  
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The pool tank coating has been regularly maintained and it is assumed that this has kept 
the concrete in good condition. However, as discussed elsewhere in this report, a careful 
review of the concrete in the tank and on the deck must be undertaken prior to any 
significant renovation work. 
 
 
Building Systems: 

 
The Demaiter Engineering Report provides a detailed review of the mechanical systems, 
however, it seems evident that, as considered by the Pentalmann report, the lack of 
ventilation also has a deleterious effect on the health of building occupants. Poor 
ventilation contributes to the deterioration of finishes and potentially, the architecture over 
time in addition to allowing condensation to form which can in turn allow the growth of 
moulds and fungus. Further, the heating and hot water systems are connected to the 
school, which creates significant control problems for the pool including a shortage of hot 
water for showers from time to time. Indeed, during our field visit, the pool area was 
significantly warmer than the balance of the building and it has been reported that this is 
the case at all times.  
 
Heat and humidity can negatively impact persons with compromised immune systems or 
heart problems, in particular. The women’s change room seems to be particularly poorly 
ventilated and very warm. When this is added to the presence of mould, there is a 
significant risk to the pool users. Ironically, it is also important for persons with these 
types of health issues to exercise regularly.  
 
The Pentalmann report addresses the obvious concern for mould growth and mould is 
visible in the shower areas. Special mention is made of the condition of the air quality in 
the pool office and when the architect toured the building, an air conditioner was running 
inside this room and ventilating out to the pool deck in order to make the office tolerable. 
This is clearly a waste energy and a “band aid” solution to a serious problem. Pool staff 
has been asked to hang bathing suits and wet towels as a means to reduce the potential 
for mould growth. However, in the presence of so much condensation over the entire 
interior of the pool volume, the extremely high humidity and ineffectual ventilation, mould 
growth is inevitable throughout the facility wherever a food source such as ceiling tiles, 
gypsum board, paper, wood or other cellulose-based materials exist. 
 
Should the Town elect to rehabilitate this structure, an entirely new and separate 
domestic hot water, heating, cooling and ventilation system is imperative to ensure the 
long-term viability of the structure. 
 
 
Building Expansion Opportunities: 

 
Any plan to rehabilitate the pool building would, ideally, include an examination of the 
expansion possibilities on this site. Since it seems very unlikely that additional existing 
school space would be provided to the Town by the Board of Education, expansion would 
be limited to the north and east. The ability to expand is further limited by the street to the 
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north and the eastern driveway on the site, although it could be possible to relocate the 
driveway and expand the building into the eastern parking lot. Further, the rooms located 
below grade along the east wall would likely be demolished or “bridged” by the new 
construction. In any event, ideally, these spaces would be converted into standard above 
grade spaces to eliminate potential leaks and facilitate fresh air intake. 
 
By building an extension to the north, it may be possible to reverse the current circulation 
pattern by establishing a new and independent entrance and foyer. The new foyer could 
be located near the extreme north-east corner to allow an access at ground level that is 
nearer the eastern parking lot. The existing pool foyer could be incorporated into the 
enlarged change rooms in some fashion, or the spaces owned by the School could 
simply be recreated on the opposite side. If this were the case, the addition would need 
to be at least 7,000 square feet to replace approximately 5,500 square feet of space and 
allow for enlarged rooms and new spaces.  
 
Any new entrance could be configured for barrier free access and the foyer could be 
arranged to connect the pool to adjacent multi-purpose rooms, a deck level viewing area 
and a new office space. The existing driveway might have to be eliminated and many 
new improvements to the balance of the space would be required to justify the expense 
of the new construction. 
 
A detailed program assessment would reveal the preferred number and size of new 
spaces. A structural assessment would be required to ensure that the building fabric is 
sound and worth retaining. Meaningful discussions with the Board of Education are 
obviously required and the parking and access issues would have to be resolved to the 
satisfaction of the curling club, the school and the Town.   
 
The construction an addition to the pool would also have the effect of removing the 
exterior exposure for some of the existing walls. The balance of the building could be 
insulated from the exterior, although care must to taken to analyse the effect this would 
have on the dew point in the wall assembly. Solutions such as acrylic stucco, rigid board 
insulations, “peel and stick” air barrier membranes, sprayed-in-place polyurethane foam 
and a variety of sidings are available to improve the building envelope performance. 
Depending on the age of the roofing, additional insulation could be added to the roof also. 
Of course, all of the mechanical systems would require replacement and improvement or 
condensation and the damage it causes would continue. 
 
A new addition to the building could address physical space needs and there may be 
sufficient site area to accommodate a larger pool facility. An addition and renovations 
would also potentially reduce the problems associated with sharing space with the 
school, but it will not eliminate them. Should the Board elect to demolish the school, there 
would be significant challenges associated with retaining, stabilizing, reconstructing and 
renovating the spaces that abut the high school or that are owned by the school. 
Presumably, some arrangement regarding ownership of land, the building, use and 
access would be negotiated to preserve the Town’s interest in the site. 
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Construction Cost: 

 
New aquatic facilities are valued at approximately $225.00 per square foot according to 
the 2007 version of “Hanscomb’s Yardsticks for Costing”. Additions and renovations can 
save some money because parts of the building can be retained and, if the pool tank is 
not replaced, the cost of new additions is potentially considerably lower than $225.00 per 
square foot. The challenge is to ensure that the remaining parts of the facility are at least 
as sound and serviceable as the new construction in order to justify retaining them. 
 
As outlined in this report, the age of the facility is such that most finishes will require 
replacement as part of their normal life cycle. In addition, the entire heating, cooling, 
ventilation and dehumidification systems would require replacement with new, 
contemporary equipment. Lighting would be replaced with new, energy-efficient fixtures 
and a new hydro service could be required as a result of larger air handling equipment. 
Serious consideration would have to be given to new cladding for the building with 
additional insulation and possibly new roofing. Ceramic tiles would be replaced around 
the pool tank and the tank itself could be modified to accommodate a ramp. Finally, the 
filtration equipment would be replaced since it is nearing the end of its service life. 
 
The net result of this potential scope of work is that the shell of the building would be 
preserved including the primary structure, the pool tank and the deck. This shell and the 
pool tank would equal about approximately 25% of the cost of new construction 
depending on the final scope of work to roof and walls and the extent of renovations 
within the 4,500 square feet currently owned by the school. Approximately $170.00 per 
square foot would need to be spent on approximately 7,700 square feet of the existing 
pool volume building as a minimum. A similar amount would have to be applied to any 
new additions. 
 
Assuming that the Town wishes to replace the 4,500 square feet of space owned by the 
school with a new addition, the construction budget, net of soft costs, land cost and 
furnishing might be as follows: 
 
Renovate and restore 7,700 square feet of pool space: $1,309,000.00  
Construction new 7,000 addition with foyer, change rooms, etc.:  $1,190,000.00  

Estimated Construction Budget $2,499,000.00  
   
This budget would be subject to change based upon the results of more detailed 
assessment of the pool tank, the pool deck, the main structure, building services and the 
site. Further, selection of finishes and the extent of new exterior finishes could increase 
or decrease the cost. 
 
End of Interim Report. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Grant M. Diemert, OAA 
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1.0   
PURPOSE OF THE COMMUNITY 
CONSULTATION: 
 
The Department of Community Services contracted 
the services of Bill Walker (Private Consultant) to: 

• Facilitate three (3) community focus meetings 
with emphasis on a new aquatic facility for the 
Town of Saugeen Shores; as well explore the 
feasibility of retaining (with upgrades) the 
existing facility. 

• Prepare and provide a summary of findings 
received at community sessions to the 
Department. 

• Present the findings to Council. 
 
 
 

2.0 
STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT: 
Methods used to invite participation in the sessions 
included: 

• A letter of invitation was mailed to community 
groups/organizations in advance of the first 
meeting encouraging broad community 
participation. 

• Newspaper advertisements were placed in the 
Shoreline Beacon in advance of the first 
meeting. 

• Radio advertisements were placed on 98 The 
Beach in advance of the first meeting. 

• A radio talk-show featuring the topic of The 
Next Wave Community sessions was aired prior 
to the first meeting, and included participation 
by both the Community Services Director and 
Manager of Recreation and Culture. 

• Personal phone calls were placed to leaders of 
current pool facility users, key community 
organization contacts, and pool staff. 

• An invitation was forwarded to the local Rotary 
Clubs and Chambers of Commerce to include a 
session during their October monthly meeting.   

“Facilitate three 

(3) community 

focus meetings 

with emphasis on 

a new aquatic 

facility for the 

Town of Saugeen 

Shores” 
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3.0 
KEY FINDINGS: 
Each session included a presentation and question 
and answer period with G.M. Diemert Architect, Inc., 
who was commissioned to complete a Condition 
Assessment (mechanical and electrical engineering 
study) of the existing facility. The results of this study 
are included as APPENDIX ‘C’. A Facility Audit was 
completed by Demaiter Engineering Inc., as part of 
the Condition Assessment and is included as 
APPENDIX ‘D’.  
 
An Individual Comment Form was requested to be 
completed by each participant at the conclusion of 
each community session. A sample is included as 
APPENDIX E‘’, and all completed surveys are available 
from the Community Services Department. 

 
All sessions included the same information content 
and methodology; however facilitation of each group 
was adapted in accordance with the quantity of 
participants and desired interests of the participants. 
A general overview of findings resulting from the 
three sessions is as follows: 
  
3.1 

Roundtable 1 - The participants explored the 
strengths and weaknesses of both the existing and 
potential new facilities, and were asked to determine 
if the consensus was to retain the status quo (existing 
structure) or build a new facility? 
 
Highlights were as follows: 
 
3.1.1 
Existing Facility Strengths; 

• Staff (strong program and committed), water 
balance (quality), location (central) and size 
(large, 25m) as well as the fact that the pool 
exists were all identified as assets. 

“Each session 

included a 

presentation and 

Question and 

Answer period 

with G.M. 

Diemert 

Architect, Inc., 

who was 

commissioned to 

complete a 

Condition 

Assessment of 

the existing 

facility.” 
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¶
<#>Which option do you suggest 
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- Retain status quo (includes 
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existing facility)?¶
- Develop a new facility attached to 
the Plex? ¶
- Develop a new stand-alone facility?¶
- Develop a new multi-purpose facility 
attached to the Plex? ¶
- Develop a new multi-purpose 
facility?¶
- Seek development of an alternative 
facility (i.e. private complex)?¶
<#>What are the desired strengths 
of the preferred facility?¶
<#>What are the guiding principles 
that need to be adhered to when 
planning a facility?¶
<#>What are the key priorities 
(features, programs, etc.,) that you 
believe a facility should support?¶
<#>What do you believe is a 
reasonable cost to build a new 
facility?¶
<#>Are you personally prepared to 
donate to the building of a new or 
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<#>What examples of a model 
facility can you name?¶
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• It was felt the ability to share costs with the 
school board was a positive. 
 

3.1.2 
Existing Facility Weaknesses; 

• Accessibility (both for participants and viewers 
is very limited), ventilation/climate (less than 
optimum air quality), maintenance priority and 
service (responsibility of school board is less 
than required), programming (time and events 
are limited by school board needs, and not 
conducive to competitions), cost of operation 
(due to age of facility), design (based on 
demographic needs of 20+ years ago), and 
physical state of the facility were all raised as 
negative concerns. 

• Parking (very limited if adjacent facilities are 
being used), lack of space (both for storage 
and staff administration), security (no lockers 
in change rooms) and lack of facility options 
(i.e. diving platforms, wading pool, slides, 
additional lanes, etc.,) were also deemed as 
very limited. 

• It was suggested the location is not central to 
both communities and therefore could be 
considered a weakness. 

• The future plan for the facility as it relates to 
the priorities of the school board was also a 
major concern. See letter from School Board – 
Appendix ‘G’. 

 
Note: Facility Audit Report prepared by Grant Diemert 
Architect/Demaiter Engineering is available as 
Appendix ‘D’. 
 
3.1.3 
New Facility Strengths; 

• The potential to attract families; the ability to 
serve the changing and projected population 
growth; opportunity to correct deficiencies and 
improve air quality; and the ability to operate 
more efficiently were deemed to be positive 
aspects. 

“The potential 

to attract 

families; the 

ability to serve 

the changing 

and projected 

population 

growth…” 
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• The ability to be combined as a multipurpose 
room/facility (i.e. walking track), and the 
potential operating efficiencies were deemed 
as positives. 

• The ability to be marketed as a Regional 
Facility, with the ability to offer more 
events/programs and the resulting economic 
spin-offs were deemed to be positive. 

 
3.1.4 
New Facility Weaknesses; 

• Cost increases - Capital cost to build (taxes 
may be increased), operating costs (could 
increase depending on size of building), 
program fees (could increase), as well as the 
thought that cost sharing revenues currently 
realized from school board would be lost were 
deemed to be concerns. 

• Location (depending on where it would be 
built) could impact the ability to offer a central 
location and therefore easy access, particularly 
for those that are currently able to walk to the 
facility. 

• Business community may be impacted if the 
facility is moved too far from downtown core, 
and also a potential concern that current 
services (i.e. restaurants/motels, etc.,) may not 
be able to accommodate increased business 
were deemed to be concerns. 

 
3.2 

Roundtable 2 - The participants explored the 
strengths and weaknesses (potential) of a preferred 
future facility, key priorities of a future facility, and 
examples of existing facilities that could be used as a 
model when considering a new facility. 
 
Highlights were as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

“Capital cost to 

build. Operating 

costs, program fees, 

as well as the 

thought that cost 

sharing revenues 

currently realized 

from school board 

would be lost were 

deemed to be 

concerns.” 
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3.2.1 
New Pool Facility added to Plex;  
Strengths: 

• Good location (close to rail trail, police station, 
new BMX park, arena and town hall); efficiency 
(utilize excess heat from arena as per original 
design concept of Plex); staffing (ability to 
maximize human pool and maintenance 
resources, as well as equipment); accessibility 
(will be developed to modern codes); could be 
a multi-use facility and increase programming 
opportunities (a one-stop shop for families); 
and parking (ample space) were all deemed as 
positives. 

• There would be no expense related to the 
acquisition/purchase of land. 

 
3.2.2 
New Pool Facility Added to Plex; 
Weaknesses: 

• Limited expansion in future (due to limited 
land); parking competition (i.e. hockey games, 
skateboard park, etc.,); not as convenient for 
use by school children as current situation); 
potential to expand 

• The reality that a 2nd ice surface would not 
likely be able to be developed on this site if a 
pool was developed (as per the original 
concept of the Plex) was raised as a concern. 

• The potential that an existing facility/service 
may have to be moved off-site to 
accommodate a pool/multipurpose facility was 
raised as a concern. 

 
3.2.3 
Stand Alone Pool Only Facility:  
Strengths: 

• Many of the same strengths as the ones 
identified for the Pool/Plex combo were 
offered. 

• In addition, location (the ability to choose a 
site), parking (unlimited spaces), and control of 
the plan from inception were deemed to be 
positives. 
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3.2.4 
Stand Alone Pool Only Facility Weaknesses; 
Weaknesses: 

• Use (limited to just pool programs), 
maintenance (availability of staff), and security 
were all identified as concerns. 

• Location could be deemed a concern 
depending on where the facility is located. 

• Inability to utilize energy efficiency of original 
Plex design concept. 

 
 
3.2.5 
New Pool/Multipurpose Facility Added to Plex: 
Strengths: 

• Additional facilities which would increase 
programming opportunities for entire family, 
and provide unlimited one stop shopping. 

 
3.2.6 
New Pool / Multipurpose facility Added to Plex; 
Weaknesses: 

• Parking. 
• Lack of space to expand. 

 
3.2.7 
New Pool/Multipurpose Facility Stand Alone: 
Strengths: 

• Increased programming opportunities and 
space, increased parking, and reduction of 
congestion due to not being located (perhaps) 
on Hwy #21 were all deemed positive 
outcomes. 

• The ability to build what the community wants, 
and the opportunity to include community 
clubs and organizations in the planning were 
deemed as positive outcomes. 

 
 
 
 
 



TOWN OF SAUGEEN SHORES                          Aquatic Facility Community Feedback Study         

 January 28, 2008 

 

9 

 
 
3.2.8 
New Pool / Multipurpose Facility Stand Alone; 
Weaknesses 

• Potential cost increases (taxes, programs, 
etc.,) due to the size and complexity of the 
facility was raised as concerns by participants. 

• Availability of land and the time and expense 
involved in acquiring land were raised as 
concerns. 

 
3.2.9 
New Public/Private Facility (i.e.  Wheels Inn 
Type of Facility); 
Strengths (in addition to strengths for other new 
facility options): 

• Capital responsibilities for building/maintaining 
are limited. 

• Increased tourism potential. 
 
3.2.10 
New Public / Private Facility (i.e. Wheels Inn 
Type of Facility); 
Weaknesses: 

• Limited control (costs and programs), timing 
(how long to build), profit motivated (could 
increase costs and limit those with limited 
financial ability to participate), safety (may be 
forfeited in favour of profit), and the potential 
for user fees were all raised as concerns. 

• User fees 
 
3.2.11 
New Public / Private Facility (YMCA ‘Type’);  
Strengths:  

• Programs (focus on diverse needs and 
established quality levels), partnership (ability 
to share responsibility, costs, etc.), reputation 
(high recognition of ‘Y’ programs, and 
availability (designed to accommodate those 
with financial limitations) were deemed to be 
potential positive outcomes. 
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3.2.12 
New Public / Private Facility (YMCA ‘Type’) 
Weaknesses 

• Control (limited control of program needs by 
municipality), cost (must be a ‘Y’ member to 
join – the lower the # of members the higher 
the cost/member), partnership (you must work 
in collaboration with competing needs of other 
potential partners) and timeframe (when would 
a facility be built?) were areas of concern.  

 
 

3.2.13 
New Joint Facility Between the Town and 
School Board: 
This idea was suggested as another alternative at the 
3rd meeting, however the general feeling was that 
school boards will not provide any funding for future 
community-type facilities, and in fact are moving 
away from such partnerships. It was deemed that 
there was too much uncertainty related to the future 
plans of the school board and that this option would 
not be feasible as part of the current process. 
Appendix ‘G’. 
 
 
3.2.14 
Examples of Existing Facilities That Could Serve 
as Models: 
Barrie – East Bayfield Centre 
Bracebridge 
Brampton 
Brantford – Wayne Gretzky Centre 
Burlington 
CFB Trenton 
Coquitlam BC – City Centre Aquatic Complex 
Guelph – Victor Davis Centre, Guelph – University 
Pool 
Goderich 
Mississauga 
Orangeville 
Ottawa 

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,

Not Bold

Deleted: CFB Trenton¶
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St. Mary’s 
Waterloo Swim Plex, Waterloo – Father David Bauer 
Centre 
Holidrome 
 
 
3.2.15 
General Comments included the following: 

• A partnership with Lakeshore Recreation 
should be considered. 

• What will the community do during transition 
from the existing facility to a new one? It was 
agreed planning should allow the current 
facility to remain open if a new facility is built 
to avoid loss of use. 

• What is the likelihood of funding and support 
from corporate sector? 

• What is the benefit/loss when comparing 
school programs versus community programs? 
Will school programs suffer if the facility is 
moved to another location? 

• Concern of the cost of programs in future 
regardless of the options? 

• What is the liability to the Town if the choice is 
made to renovate the existing facility? 

• Are there ramifications related to funds raised 
for the original concept of the Plex (i.e. two ice 
pads)? 

 
Note: Detailed notes of each session are available in 
the form of APPENDIX ‘H ’ within this report. 
 
4.0 

Summary & Consensus: Community 
Sessions 
 
4.1 
Focus Meeting 1 –  
Wednesday, August 22nd, 2007 – 7:00 -10:00 PM 
On the evening of August 22nd, several key 
stakeholders participated in a community facilitated 
session to explore the future aquatic facility needs on 
behalf of Saugeen Shores Council. In order to capture 
all of the different perspectives, the group was 
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divided into round-tables with each table summarizing 
their discussion at the end of the evening.  

• A total of 76 community members (not 
including staff/facilitators) attended this 
session.  

• Attendees represented a number of   
community groups/organizations: 

 
  
Consensus: 
It was unanimously agreed the preferred 
option would be to explore and develop a new 
facility, preferably a multi-purpose facility. 
Note: It was also identified that the existing facility 
needs to be maintained until a new one is available.  
It was generally agreed investing capital funds 
in the existing facility would not be cost-
effective nor a valuable use of taxpayer funds. 
50% of participants were most interested in a facility 
(preferably a pool/multi-purpose) attached to the 
Plex.  
35% of participants were most interested in a new 
stand alone facility (preferably a pool/multi-purpose).  
10% of participants were most interested in a public-
private facility such as a YM/YWCA.  
5% of participants were most interested in a public 
private facility such as a Wheels Inn.  
 

    4.2 
Focus Meeting 2 –  
Saturday, September 20th, 2007  9:00 AM -12:00 PM 
A weekend morning meeting was convened in an 
effort to accommodate seasonal residents, transient 
visitors, and those that were unable to attend the 
initial evening meeting. A small yet observant and 
keenly interested group of stakeholders participated 
in the 2nd of 3 scheduled sessions.   

• A total of 6 community members (not including 
staff/facilitators) attended this session.  

• Attendees represented a number of   
community groups/organizations: 

  
 
 

“It was 
unanimously 
agreed the 
preferred option 
would be to 
explore and 
develop a new 
facility, 
preferably a 
multi-purpose 
facility.” 
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Consensus: 
It was unanimously agreed the preferred 
option would be to explore and develop a new 
facility, preferably a multi-purpose facility.  
It was generally agreed investing capital funds 
in the existing facility would not be cost-
effective nor a valuable use of taxpayer’s 
funds. 
60% of participants were most interested in a facility 
(preferably a pool/multi-purpose) attached to the 
Plex.  
40% of participants were most interested in a new 
stand alone facility (preferably a pool/multi-purpose).  

 
 

4.3 
Focus Meeting 3 –  
Tuesday, October 16, 2007 – 12:00 PM -2:00 PM 
A lunch hour meeting was convened in an effort to 
accommodate members of the business community as 
well as those that may not have been able to attend 
sessions one or two. The meeting was combined with 
a regularly scheduled Rotary Club meeting with 
invitations issued specifically to members of the 
Southampton and Port Elgin Rotary Clubs and 
Chambers of Commerce. Due to limited time 
availability the session was adapted to provide 
constancy of format and content. A wide variety of 
community stakeholders participated in the 3rd of 
three scheduled sessions.   

• A total of 43 community members (not 
including staff/facilitators) attended this 
session.  

• Attendees represented a number of   
community groups/organizations: 

 
Consensus - It was unanimously agreed the 
preferred option would be to explore and 
develop a new facility, preferably a multi-
purpose facility. 
It was generally agreed investing capital funds 
in the existing facility would not be cost-
effective nor a valuable use of taxpayer funds. 

“It was generally 
agreed investing 
capital funds in the 
existing facility 
would not be cost-
effective nor a 
valuable use of 
taxpayer funds.” 

 

“56% of participants 

were most interested 

in a new pool multi-

purpose facility.” 
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56% of participants were most interested in a new 
pool/multi-purpose facility (either attached to the Plex 
or stand alone).  
28% of participants were most interested in a new 
stand alone facility (preferably a pool/multi-purpose).  
12% of participants were most interested in a new 
pool facility added to the Plex.  
4% of participants were most interested in a public 
private facility such as a Wheels Inn.  
 
Note: Comment Forms were completed at the 
conclusion of each meeting. Comments provided were 
very consistent with the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
5.0 

CONDITION ASSESSMENT: 
Centennial Pool: 
Grant Diemert Architect Inc., was commissioned to 
complete a Condition Assessment of the existing 
Centennial Pool facility. Mr. Diemert also 
commissioned Demaiter Engineering to complete a 
Facility Audit as part of his report. Mr. Diemert or Mr. 
Demaiter was available at each session to present 
their findings and also to answer any questions posed 
by members of the audience. The Condition 
Assessment is included as Appendix ‘C’ and the 
Facility Audit as Appendix ‘D’ to this report; however 
the general overview of these reports included the 
following: 

• The building was designed to be a school and 
not a pool facility. 

• Overall accessibility to the pool has always 
been a problem. 

• Air quality has been a major issue per the 
findings of previously commissioned Air Quality 
Report (Archie Pantelmann). Note: A copy of 
the full report is attached as Appendix ‘F’ to 
this report 

• Pool facility is reaching end of 
life…approximately 33 years of a 35-40 year 
life cycle. 

• Roof is original to pool. 

“The building 
was designed to 
be a school and 
not a pool 
facility.” 
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• Dehumidifier malfunctions on regular basis. 
Operating maintenance consumes 60% of 
annual operating budget. 

• Cost to replace existing air exchanger (to 
improve ventilation, forced air and other 
mechanical upgrades) with a new version has 
been estimated in the range of $400,000.00 

• Existing pool filtration system will need to be 
replaced in next 5-8 years at a cost of 
approximately $75,000.00 

• Electrical upgrades will cost approximately 
$156,000.00 

• Pool viewing room is linked to school heating 
system and is generally not available for use 
due to climate conditions. 

• Limitations related to access times (school 
use), size of pool (re: competitions), 
maintenance (priority is school based 
programs), etc., 

 
* A school review will be conducted in the future. This 
could result in the building of a new school.  The 
school board has advised that any new pool facility 
costs would be the responsibility of the municipality. 
(See letter – Appendix G). 
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6.0 

GENERAL SUMMARY: 
The community feedback received was fairly 
consistent with representation from a wide variety of 
groups and interest. The general consensus of the 3 
groups that participated included the following points: 

• A pool facility is a key priority of residents of, 
and visitors to Saugeen Shores. 

• A new facility is desired versus spending capital 
funds on the existing facility. 

• A facility needs to be accessible (physical and 
financial) by all users, and provide a safe 
environment for participants, staff and 
spectators. 

• The preferred facility should be more than a 
pool; a multi-purpose facility that will serve the 
demographic needs of the community should 
be considered. Note: An indoor walking track 
was a key interest area for the majority of 
participants. 

• The preferred facility should be well planned to 
allow for maximum use and a variety of 
activities. 

• The existing facility needs to be available 
during the transition to a new facility. 

• The preferred facility needs to be able to serve 
the current population needs as well as be able 
to adapt to serve the changing demographics 
of the community. Any facility needs to be able 
to support expansion as may be required by an 
increasing population, as outlined in the 
Development Charges demographic forecast 
available from the Town. 

• The preferred facility needs to be able to 
provide adequate, accessible and safe parking 
facilities. 

• The preferred facility should be able to be built 
within a budget range of $5-8 million dollars. 

• Guiding principles to be followed when 
planning a facility include: Accessibility, 
Maximum participation by all user groups, Cost 
Effectiveness, Community Impact, Safety, 
improve health and decrease costs of health 
care. 

“A facility needs to be 

accessible by all 

users, and provide a 

safe environment for 

participants, staff and 

spectators.” 
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• A pool facility is an economic asset that 
benefits the community. If a new facility was 
developed as a regional facility it would 
enhance the ability to draw additional 
participants and thereby increase economic 
spin-off (i.e. regional swim meets, training 
sessions, etc.). 

• The majority of participants advised they would 
be prepared to donate to a new facility.  
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7.0 

NEXT STEPS: 
 
Next Steps 
As a result of the strong community interest voiced to 
ensure retention of an aquatic facility as a core 
service priority for the municipality, and in particular 
unanimous support for a new facility, I would offer 
the following recommendations be approved for 
completion in 2008: 
 
Approve completion of Phase II. This would include: 

�  Further investigate the strengths and 
weaknesses of the top 4 priorities as stated in 
the Focus Group Meetings. The 4 priorities 
were identified as follows: pool facility attached 
to Plex; pool/multi-purpose facility attached to 
Plex; pool facility on a stand-alone site; 
pool/multi-purpose facility on a stand-alone 
site. 

� Prepare a draft site plan for the Plex area, as 
well as explore one or two off site locations, 
i.e.: Fenton Lands south of Town (which is 
owned by the Town), or private lands (such 
property would require purchasing by the 
Town). 

� Explore potential options that might allow 
partnership opportunities as part of the 
development of a draft Plex site plan.  

� Explore potential amenities (i.e. walking track, 
wave pool, slide, diving board, etc.,) desired to 
be included with any new build.  

 
* Once a list of priority amenities is identified, 
costing and conceptual drawings would be 
completed as part of Phase II or perhaps Phase 
III, depending on timing requirements. It is 
recommended, as per the request of participants 
that the Town continues to facilitate community 
consultation at all stages of any such project.  
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ADDITIONAL RESOURCES 
(available from the Community 
Services Department); 
Participant Feedback Forms 

Individual Comment Forms 
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The NEXT WAVE…Aquatic Facility 

Community Feedback Study 

 

Executive Summary 
 

Introduction 
As part of a visioning exercise, and in an effort to ensure 

the municipality was prepared to proactively deal with the 

projected population increase, a scheduled school review 

(which includes the potential of a new school facility being 

built and the reality that a pool facility will not be included 

in such an initiative), and the reality of the current 

deficiencies related to the existing pool facility, the 

Community Services Department with the support of Town 

Council commissioned a study in 2007 to gather 

community input.  

 

 

Purpose of the Community Consultation 
The Department of Community Services contracted the 

services of Bill Walker (Private Consultant) to: Facilitate 

three (3) community focus meetings with emphasis on a 

new aquatic facility for the Town of Saugeen Shores, as 

well explore the feasibility of retaining (with upgrades) the 

existing facility; Prepare and provide a summary of 

findings received at community sessions to the Department; 

and, Present the findings to Council. A Condition 

Assessment was also commissioned. Highlights are 

included later in this summary, and full reports are included 

as Appendix of the Final Report. 

 

 

Stakeholder Engagement 
A number of methods were used to invite and engage 

participation in the sessions. The methods used included: A 

letter of invitation was mailed to community groups and 

organizations in advance of the first meeting encouraging 

broad community participation; Newspaper advertisements 

were placed in the Shoreline Beacon in advance of the first 

meeting; Radio advertisements were placed on 98TheBeach 

in advance of the first meeting; A radio talk-show featuring 

the topic of The Next Wave Community sessions was aired 

prior to the first meeting, and included participation by both 
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the Community Services Director and Manager of 

Recreation and Culture; Personal phone calls were placed 

to leaders of current pool facility users, key community 

organization contacts, and pool staff; and, An invitation 

was issued to the local Rotary Clubs and Chambers of 

Commerce to include a session during their October 

monthly meeting.   

 

Three different meetings were hosted at different times of 

the day/evening and also on different days of the week in 

an effort to provide optimum attendance by local, seasonal 

and transient members of the community. 

 

 

Overview 
All sessions included the same information content and 

methodology; however facilitation of each group was 

adapted in accordance with the quantity of participants and 

desired interests of the participants. Each meeting provided 

a summary of the existing facility condition, presented by 

either Grant Diemert (Architect) or Leon Demaiter 

(Engineer) along with a question and answer session. In 

addition, round-table discussions were held to review and 

provide an opportunity for public input related to the 

strengths and weaknesses of the existing facility as well as 

potential new facility types and options for location of such 

a facility. 

 

 

Key Findings 
Focus Meeting 1 –  

Wednesday, August 22nd, 2007 – 7:00 - 10:00 PM 

On the evening of August 22

nd

, several key stakeholders 

participated in a community facilitated session to explore 

the future aquatic facility needs on behalf of Saugeen 

Shores Council. A total of 76 community members (not 

including staff/facilitators) attended this session and 

represented a number of community groups/organizations. 

Consensus: 

It was unanimously agreed the preferred option would 

be to explore and develop a new facility, preferably a 

multi-purpose facility. Note: It was also identified that the 

existing facility needs to be maintained until a new one is 

available.  
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It was generally agreed investing capital funds in the 

existing facility would not be cost-effective nor a 

valuable use of taxpayer funds. 

50% of participants were most interested in a facility 

(preferably a pool/multi-purpose) attached to the Plex.  

35% of participants were most interested in a new stand 

alone facility (preferably a pool/multi-purpose).  

10% of participants were most interested in a public-private 

facility such as a YM/YWCA.  

5% of participants were most interested in a public private 

facility such as a Wheels Inn.  

 

 

Focus Meeting 2 –  

Saturday, September 20th, 2007 – 9:00 AM -12:00 PM 

A weekend morning meeting was convened in an effort to 

accommodate seasonal residents, transient visitors, and 

those that were unable to attend the initial evening meeting. 

A small yet observant and keenly interested group of 

stakeholders participated in the 2

nd

 of 3 scheduled sessions.  

A total of 6 community members (not including 

staff/facilitators) attended this session.  

Consensus: 

It was unanimously agreed the preferred option would 

be to explore and develop a new facility, preferably a 

multi-purpose facility.  

It was generally agreed investing capital funds in the 

existing facility would not be cost-effective nor a 

valuable use of taxpayer funds. 

60% of participants were most interested in a facility 

(preferably a pool/multi-purpose) attached to the Plex.  

40% of participants were most interested in a new stand 

alone facility (preferably a pool/multi-purpose).  

 

 

Focus Meeting 3 –  

Tuesday, October 16, 2007 – 12:00 – 2:00 PM 

A lunch-hour meeting was convened in an effort to 

accommodate members of the business community as well 

as those that may not have been able to attend sessions 1 or 

2. The meeting was combined with a regularly scheduled 

Rotary Club meeting with invitations issued specifically to 

members of the Southampton and Port Elgin Rotary Clubs 

and Chambers of Commerce. A total of 43 community 

members (not including staff/facilitators) from a wide 
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variety of community stakeholders participated in this 

session.  

Consensus - It was unanimously agreed the preferred 

option would be to explore and develop a new facility, 

preferably a multi-purpose facility. 

It was generally agreed investing capital funds in the 

existing facility would not be cost-effective nor a 

valuable use of taxpayer funds. 

56% of participants were most interested in a new 

pool/multi-purpose facility (either attached to the Plex or 

stand alone).  

28% of participants were most interested in a new stand 

alone facility (preferably a pool/multi-purpose).  

12% of participants were most interested in a new pool 

facility added to the Plex.  

4% of participants were most interested in a public private 

facility such as a Wheels Inn.  

 

Note: Comment Forms were completed at the conclusion of 

each meeting, and are available as an APPENDIX within 

the Final Report. Comments provided were very consistent 

with the contents of this report. 

 

Additional general comments included in the sessions 

included the following: 

• A partnership with Lakeshore Recreation should be 

considered. 

• What will the community do during transition from 

the existing facility to a new one? It was agreed 

planning should allow the currently facility to 

remain open if a new facility is built to avoid loss of 

use. 

• What is the likelihood of funding and support from 

corporate sector? 

• What is the benefit/loss when comparing school 

programs versus community programs? Will school 

programs suffer if the facility is moved to another 

location? 

• Concern of the cost of programs in future regardless 

of the options? 

• What is the liability to the Town if the choice is 

made to renovate the existing facility? 

• Are there ramifications related to funds raised for 

the original concept of the Plex (i.e. 2 ice pads)? 

• A number of potential facilities were identified for 

exploration of amenities that could be viewed as 



TOWN OF SAUGEEN SHORES                          Aquatic Facility Community Feedback Study         

 January 28, 2008 

 

25 

part of the next phase of the initiative. A list of 

facilities is included in the Final Report. 

 

Note: Detailed notes of each session are available in the 

form of an APPENDIX within the Final Report. 

 

 

Condition Assessment (Centennial Pool) 
Grant Diemert  (G.M. Diemert Architect Inc.,) was 

commissioned to complete a Condition Assessment of the 

existing Centennial Pool facility. Mr. Diemert engaged the 

services of Leon Demaiter (Demaiter Engineering Inc.) to 

assist in the development of the Facility Audit. Either Mr. 

Diemert or Mr. Demaiter delivered a presentation at each 

community session including a Question & Answer 

session. 

 

The full report is included as an Appendix to the Final 

Report; however the general overview of the report 

included the following: 

• The building was designed to be a school and not a 

pool facility. 

• Overall accessibility to the pool has always been a 

problem. 

• Air Quality has been a major issue per the findings 

of previously commissioned Air Quality Report 

(Archie Pantelmann). Note: A copy of the full report 

is attached as an Appendix to the Final Report. 

• Pool facility is reaching end of life…approximately 

33 years of a 35-40 year life cycle. 

• Roof is original to pool. 

• Many of the mechanical systems are not in 

compliance with current standards and would need 

to be upgraded if the facility life was to be 

extended. 

• Dehumidifier malfunctions on regular basis. 

Operating maintenance consumes 60% of annual 

operating budget. 

• Cost to replace existing air exchanger (to improve 

ventilation, forced air and other mechanical 

upgrades) with a new version has been estimated in 

the range of $400,000.00 

• Existing pool filtration system will need to be 

replaced in next 5-8 years at a cost of approximately 

$75,000.00 
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• Electrical upgrades will cost approximately 

$156,000.00 

• Pool viewing room is linked to school heating 

system and is generally not available for use due to 

climate conditions. 

• Limitations related to access times (school use), size 

of pool (re: competitions), maintenance (priority is 

school based programs), etc., 

• A school review will be conducted in 2009. This 

could result in the building of a new school in the 

next 5-6 years. The school board has advised that 

any new pool facility costs would be the 

responsibility of the municipality. (Note: A letter 

from the School Board is included as an 

APPENDIX in the Final Report.) 

 

 

 

General Summary 
The community feedback received was fairly consistent 

with representation from a wide variety of groups and 

interest. The general consensus of the 3 groups that 

participated included the following points: 

• A pool facility is a key priority of residents of 

Saugeen Shores. 

• A new facility is desired versus spending 

(significant) capital funds on the existing facility, 

and was the unanimous consensus of the groups in 

attendance at the sessions. 

• A facility needs to be accessible (physical and 

financial) by all users, and provide a safe 

environment for participants, staff and spectators. 

• The preferred facility should be more than a pool; a 

multi-purpose facility that will serve the 

demographic needs of the community should be 

considered. Note: An indoor walking track was a 

key interest area for the majority of participants. 

• The preferred facility should be well planned to 

allow for maximum use and a variety of activities. 

• The existing facility needs to be available during the 

transition to a new facility. 

• The preferred facility needs to be able to serve the 

current population needs as well as be able to adapt 

to serve the changing demographics of the 

community. Any facility needs to be able to support 
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expansion as may be required by an increasing 

population, as outlined in the Development Charges 

demographic forecast available from the Town?? 

• The preferred facility needs to be able to provide 

adequate, accessible and safe parking facilities. 

• The preferred facility should be able to be built 

within a budget range of $5-8 million dollars. 

• Guiding principles to be followed when planning a 

facility include: Accessibility, Maximum 

participation by all user groups, Cost Effectiveness, 

Community Impact, Safety, improve health and 

decrease costs of health care. 

• The majority of participants advised they would be 

prepared to donate to a new facility.  

• Maintaining an aquatic facility is imperative and 

discontinuing this service is out of the question! 

 

The participants strongly suggested an aquatic facility was 

a key priority for their community, and in fact suggested 

the need would be even greater for such a facility in future 

as a result of potential population growth, the increasing 

workforce as a result of development at Bruce Power, and 

the impact of the changing demographic (more retirees 

making Saugeen Shores their permanent home). It was 

generally agreed the existing facility had served a useful 

purpose, however it was felt that the priority should be 

focused on a new facility that would be able to serve the 

changing expectations and needs of the community. 

 

 

Next Steps 
As a result of the strong community interest voiced to 

ensure retention of an aquatic facility as a core service 

priority for the municipality, and in particular unanimous 

support for a new facility, I would offer the following 

recommendations be approved for completion in 2008: 

 

Approve completion of Phase II. This would include: 

�  Further investigate the strengths and weaknesses of 

the top 4 priorities as stated in the Focus Group 

Meetings. The 4 priorities were identified as 

follows: pool facility attached to Plex; pool/multi-

purpose facility attached to Plex; pool facility on a 

stand-alone site; pool/multi-purpose facility on a 

stand-alone site. 
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� Prepare a draft site plan for the Plex area, as well as 

explore one or two off site locations, i.e: Fenton 

Lands south of Town (which is owned by the 

Town), or private lands (such property would 

require purchasing by the Town). 

� Explore potential options that might allow 

partnership opportunities as part of the development 

of a draft Plex site plan.  

� Explore potential amenities (i.e. walking track, 

wave pool, slide, diving board, etc.,) desired to be 

included with any new build.  

 

* Once a list of priority amenities is identified, costing 

and conceptual drawings would be completed as part of 

Phase II or perhaps Phase III, depending on timing 

requirements. It is recommended, as per the request of 

participants that the Town continues to facilitate 

community consultation at all stages of any such 

project.  
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